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COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10

MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2010

RUBEN DARIO MIDDLE SCHOOL

350 NW 97 AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 6:30 P.M., AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN
ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM. PERSONS
EXITING THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOSE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD.

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




A. ZULLY ZALDIVAR (09-10-CZ10-1/08-083) 08-54-41
Area 10/District 6

(1) RU-3 to RU-5A

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot area of 8,594.42 sq. ft. (10,000
sq. ft. required).

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a one-way driveway 12’ wide (14’ required).

(4) Applicant is requesting to permit a 3' wide landscape buffer (7’ required) along the right-of-
way.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of request #2
may be considered under §33-311(A)(20) (Alternative Site Development Option for Semi-
Professional Office Building and Structures) and requests #2-#4 may be considered under §33-
311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Zaldivar Office,” as prepared by Oscar E. Matutes, R.A., Architecture Interiors, dated stamped
received 11/3/08 consisting of 2 sheets and plans entitled “Proposed Zoning change for:
Zaldivar,” as prepared by Marrero and Associates, dated stamped received 5/22/09, consisting
of 2 sheets for a total of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 4200-4204 SW 15 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 82’ x 104.81’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval of zone change from RU-3 to RU-
5A, (request #1) subject to the Board’s
acceptance of the proffered covenant,
approval with conditions of requests #2
through #4 under Section 33-311 (A)(4)(b)
(NUV), denial without prejudice of same
under Section 33-311 (A)4)(c) (ANUV)
denial without prejudice of request #2 under
Section 33-311 (A)(20) (ASDO).

Protests: 113 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE:; DEFERRED:

Deferred from 11/10/09




B. WESTCHESTER SPANISH SEVENTH DAY (09-11-CZ10-1/07-003) 10-54-39
ADVENTIST CHURCH Area 10/District 11

(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a day care center in conjunction with a previously approved
religious facility.

(2) MODIFICATION of a plan approved pursuant to Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64 and last
modified by Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, both passed and adopted by the Zoning Appeals
Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department entitled
‘Proposed Addition to “Primera Iglesia Bautista de Coral Park,” as prepared by
Cortinas, Aragon and Associates, Architects & Planners, Inc., dated 8-5-83,
revised 9-14-83."

TO: “That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled ‘A New Day Care Center for Westchester
Spanish 7" Day Adventist Church 9500 SW 16 Street, Miami, Florida,’ as
prepared by Filer & Hammond Architects, Inc., Sheets ‘A-1’ and ‘L-2’ dated
stamped received 9/11/09, and the remaining sheets dated stamped received
7/13/09, for a total of 4 sheets.”

(3) MODIFICATION of Condition #5 of Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “5. That a landscaped 5 buffer strip be maintained along the north and south
property lines.”

TO: “b5. That a landscaped 5’ buffer strip be maintained along the south property line.”

(4) MODIFICATION of Conditions #3 and #5 of Resolution No. #Z-371-74, passed and adopted
by the Board of County Commissioners, reading as follows:

FROM: “3. That the use be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of 12 students.”
TO: “3. That the use be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of 65 students.”
FROM: “5. That the hours of operation shall be from 8:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.”
TO: “5. That the hours of operation shall be from 6:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.”

(5) DELETION of Conditions #7, #8 and #9 of Resolution No. #2-371-74, passed and adopted
by the Board of County Commissioners, reading as follows:

“7. That the number of classrooms in each grade will be 3."
“8. That the number of students in each room will be limited to 4.”
“9. That the number of teachers for each room will be 1.”

The purpose of requests #2-#5 is to allow the applicant to submit new plans showing a day care
center, reconfiguration of the parking lot, increase in the number of students and the hours of
operation and to delete the restrictions limiting the number of classrooms in each grade, number
of students in each classroom and the number of teachers in each room.

(6) Applicant is requesting to permit parking within 25’ of the official rights-of-way.
(7) Applicant is requesting to permit a 4'4” (10’ required) spacing between structures.

(8) Applicant is requesting to permit a building for public assemblage setback 242" (25
required) from the front (east) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of requests
#2-#5 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) or §33-
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311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions or Covenants After Public Hearing) and
approval of requests #6-#8 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or
(c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department. Plans
may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 9500 S.W. 16 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 2.04 Net Acres

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of request #1;
approval with conditions of requests #2
through #5 under Section 33-311(A)(7)
(Generalized Modification Standards) and
denial without prejudice of same under
Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or
Elimination of Conditions and Covenants
After Public Hearing); approval with
conditions of requests #6 through #8 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial
without prejudice of same under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Protests: 17 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

Deferred from 11/10/09

C. CARLOS AND NILDA TORRENTS (07-11-CZ10-1/06-360) 16-54-40
Area 10/District 10

(1) RU-1to RU-5A

(2) Applicants are requesting to waive the zoning regulations requiring section line rights-of-
way to be 80’ in width; to permit 35’ of dedication (40’ required) for the east half of S.W. 97"
Avenue.

(3) Applicants are requesting to permit a lot area of 7,816.15 sq. ft. (10,000 sq. ft. required).

(4) Applicants are requesting to permit a building setback 11°6” (15’ required) from the interior
side (south) property line and setback 6'10” (15’ required) from the interior side (north)
property line.

(5) Applicants are requesting to permit a minimum 4'6” wide (7’ required) parking lot buffer
along the front (west) property line.



(6) Applicants are requesting to permit two access drives (1 two way and 1 one way) along
S.W. 97™ Avenue (one 2-way drive or two 1-way drives permitted).

(7) Applicants are requesting to permit a two-way drive 9’6" wide (20’ required).

(8) Applicants are requesting to permit a minimum 2’ wide landscape buffer (5’ required) and 3
buffer trees (6 trees required) between dissimilar land uses along the interior side (south)
property line and rear (east) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Proposed Renovation to Existing Residence,” as prepared by Jose R. Merlo, Architect, dated
stamped received 12/04/06, consisting of 4 pages and 1 page dated stamped received 6/5/07
for a total of 5 pages. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 2631 S.W. 97 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 7,816.15 sq. ft.

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

Deferred from 1/20/10

D. GEORGE HURTADO (09-12-CZ10-3/09-085) 17-54-40
Area 10/District 10

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution #CZAB10-62-05, passed and adopted by
Community Zoning Appeals Board #10, reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Atlantic Appraisal Consultants,” as
prepared by Offerle-Lerner, AlA, consisting of 4 sheets dated October 28,
2004

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Bright Beginnings Learning Center,” as
prepared by Golaville K. Rao, dated stamped received 12/18/09 for a total of 3
sheets.”

The purpose of request #1 is to allow the applicant to submit a new site plan showing a day
care center in lieu of a previously approved office building.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a 2-way drive with a width of 9’ (20’ required).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.



LOCATION: 3231 S.W. 107 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 75 x 105

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

Deferred from 1/20/10

1. SUSANA RODRIGUEZ & HUGO JIMENEZ (10-2-CZ10-1/09-110) 10-54-39
Area 10/District 11

(1) Applicants are requesting to permit a covered terrace and bath/storage room addition to a
zero lot line residence setback 5.09' (10’ required) from the interior side (west) property
line.

(2) Applicants are requesting to permit 12’ of visible passable openings (21’ required).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 14350 SW 11 Terrace, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 6,706 sq. ft.

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

NOTICE
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THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY; IT SHOULD
NOT BE TREATED AS LEGAL ADVICE AND IT SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON. LEGAL
CONSULTATION MAY BE WARRANTED IF AN APPEAL OR OTHER LEGAL CHALLENGE IS
BEING CONTEMPLATED.
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Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) may be subject to appeal or other
challenge. For example, depending upon the nature of the requests and applications
addressed by the CZAB, a CZAB decision may be directly appealable to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) or may be subject to challenge in Circuit Court. Challenges asserted in
Circuit Court, where available, must ordinarily be filed within 30 days of the transmittal of the
pertinent CZAB resolution to the Clerk of the BCC. Appeals to the BCC, where available, must
be filed with the Zoning Hearing Section of the Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) within
14 days after the DPZ has posted a short, concise statement (such as that furnished above for
the listed items) that sets forth the action that was taken by the CZAB. (The DPZ'’s posting will
be made on a bulletin board located in the office of the DPZ.) All other applicable requirements
imposed by rule, ordinance, or other law must also be observed when filing or otherwise
pursuing any challenge to a CZAB decision.

Further information regarding options and methods for challenging a CZAB decision may be
obtained from sources that include, but are not limited to, the following: Sections 33-312, 33-
313, 33-314, 33-316, and 33-317 of the Code of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida; the Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure; and the Municode website (www.municode.com). Miami-Dade
County does not provide legal advice regarding potential avenues and methods for appealing or
otherwise challenging CZAB decisions; however, a licensed attorney may be able to provide
assistance and legal advice regarding any potential challenge or appeal.




A. ZULLY ZALDIVAR 09-10-CZ10-1 (08-083)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 06
Hearing Date: 02/17/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase [0 /lease [1 the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1952  George J. Murphy - Multiple Non-Use Variances BA Deferred to Date
Certain

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10

MOTION SLIP
APPLICANT'S NAME: ZULLY ZALDIVAR A
REPRESENTATIVE: Cesar Sanchez
HEARING NUMBER HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER
09-10-CZ10-1 (08-083) November 10, 2009 CZAB10 09

REC: Approval of the zone change from RU-3 to RU-5A, (request #1) subject to the Board’s
acceptance of the proffered covenant, approval with conditions of requests #2 through
#4 under Section 33-311(A}{(4)}(b) (NUV), denial without prejudice of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV) denial without prejudice of request #2 under Section 33-311(A)(20)
(ASDO).

WITHDRAW: D APPLICATION D ITEM(S):

DEFER: D INDEFINITELY TO: Feb 17, 2009 D W/LEAVE TO AMEND

DENY: D WITH PREJUDICE D WITHOUT PREJUDICE

ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT D ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

L]
&
L]
L]
L]

APPROVE: || PER REQUEST [ ] PER DEPARTMENT [ | PERD.IC.

D WITH CONDITIONS

OTHER: At applicant's request. The applicant’s rep stated that the lending institution who issued

the mortgage is no longer in business. He has stated that he needs the time to locate

the lending institution who now has the mortgage to obtain a signed joinder.

TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT
COUNCILMAN George A. ALVAREZ ‘ X
COUNCILMAN Jorge BARBONTIN X

VICE-CHAIRMAN S Jose GARRIDO (C.A) X
COUNCILMAN Carlos A. MANRIQUE X
COUNCILMAN M Rueben POL lii X
 CHAIRMAN ~ Julio R. CACERES X

- o " ~ VOTE: 4 1

exHiBiTs: BB YeEs [ ] no COUNTY ATTORNEY: DAVID HOPE




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10

MOTION SLIP
APPLICANT’S NAME: ZULLY ZALDIVAR #1 I
REPRESENTATIVE: Rick Ruiz '
HEARING NUMBER f HEARING DATE : RESOLUTION NUMBER
 09-10-CZ10-1(08-83)  October 14, 2009 CZAB1O T 09

REC: Approval of zone change from RU-3 to RU-5A (request #1) subject to the Board’s acceptance of
the proffered covenant, approval with conditions of requests #2 through #4 under Section 33-
311 (A)(14)(b) (NUV), denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311 (A)}4)(c) (ANUV)
denial without prejudice of request #2 under Section 33-311 (A)(20) (ASDO).

WITHDRAW: || APPLICATION [ irems):
DEFER: Ll INDEFINITELY Mo novi0 2000 ] wiLEAvE TO AMEND
DENY: [ ] withPresubice [ ] witHOUT PREJUDICE

ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT D ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

APPROVE: | ] PERREQUEST | | PERDEPARTMENT | | PERD.IC.

D WITH CONDITIONS

m U OO m O

OTHER: No re-adv. To submit completed covenant.

TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT
~ COUNCILMAN . IGeorge A. ALVAREZ ;: X
| COUNCILMAN . M Jorge BARBONTIN | X o
. VICECHAIRMAN = lJose GARRIDO  (CA) | | X
~ COUNCILMAN ~ iCarlos A. MANRIQUE X
~ COUNCILMAN | S [RuebenPOLIIl X
- CHAIRMAN Julio R. CACERES _ X
o VOTE: | 4 | 0

EXHIBITS: [ ] YES NO COUNTY ATTORNEY: BRIDGETT THORNTON




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL NO. 10

APPLICANT: Zully Zaldivar PH: Z08-083 (09-10-CZ10-1)
8-54-41 DATE: February 17, 2010

SECTION:
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 6 ITEM NO.: A

INTRODUCTION

REQUESTS:
(1) RU-3 to RU-5A

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot area of 8,594.42 sq. ft.
(10,000 sq. ft. required).

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a 1-way driveway 12’ wide (14’ required).

(4) Applicant is requesting to permit a 3’ wide landscape buffer (7’ required) along
the right-of-way.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
requests #2-#4 may be considered under §33-311(A)(20) (Alternative Site
Development Option for Semi-Professional Office Building and Structures) and
requests #2 and #3 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance)
or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department entitied “Zaldivar
Office,” as prepared by Oscar E. Matutes, R.A., Architecture Interiors, dated stamped
received 11/3/08 consisting of 2 sheets and plans entitied “Proposed Zoning change
for. Zaldivar,” as prepared by Marrero and Associates, dated stamped received
5/22/09, consisting of 2 sheets for a total of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at
public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicant is seeking to rezone the subject property from RU-3, Four Unit
Apartment House District, to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District. Additional
requests to permit a parcel of land with reduced lot area, a reduced driveway width
and to permit a 3’ landscape buffer are also being sought.

LOCATION: 4200-4204 S.W. 15 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 82'x104.871



Zully Zaldivar
Z08-083
Page 2

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In November 1952, the subject property was approved through the Board of Adjustment
process for variances to permit a four-unit apartment building with a front setback of 15’
(40’ required) and a rear setback of 5" (25’ required), pursuant to Resolution #BA 11-52.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

(1)

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The
residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. Single family housing, e.g., single
family detached, cluster, and townhouses generally characterize this density category.
it could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a
mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.

Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically
depicted on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan Density
depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan
as provided in the section of this CDMP titied “Concepts and Limitations of the Land
Use Plan Map.” The limitation referenced in this paragraph pertains to existing zoning
and uses. All approval of new zoning must be consistent with the provisions of the
specific category in which the subject parcel exists, including the provisions for density
averaging and definition of gross density.

Office uses smaller than five acres in size may be approved in areas designated as
Residential Communities where other office, business or industrial use(s) which are
not inconsistent with this plan already lawfully exist on the same block face. However,
where such an office, business, or industrial use exists only on a corner lot of a
subject block face or block end, approval of office use elsewhere on the block is
limited to the one block face or block end which is the more heavily trafficked
side of the referenced corner lot. Office uses may be approved on such sites only if
consistent with the objectives and policies of the CDMP and the use or zoning district
would not have an unfavorable effect on the surrounding area: by causing an undue
burden on transportation facilities including roadways and mass transit or other utilities
and services including water, sewer, drainage, fire, rescue, police and schools; by
providing inadequate off-street parking, service or loading areas; by maintaining
operating hours, outdoor lighting or signage out of character with the neighborhood; by
creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or glare out of character with the neighborhood; by
posing a threat to the natural environment including air, water and living resources; or
where the character of the buildings, including height, bulk, scale, floor area ratio or
designh would be out of scale with the character of the neighboring uses or would
detrimentally impact the surrounding area. In applying this provision, the maximum
limits of an eligible residentially designated block face along which office uses may be
extended shall not extend beyond the first intersecting public or private street, whether
existing, platted or projected to be necessary to provide access to other property, or
beyond the first railroad right-of-way, utility transmission easement or right-of-way
exceeding 60 feet in width, canal, lake, public school, church, park, golf course or
major recreational facility.



Zully Zaldivar
Z08-083
Page 3

In addition, office uses may be approved along the frontage of major roadways in
residential community areas where residences have become less desirable due to
inadequate setbacks from roadway traffic and noise, or due to a mixture of
nonresidential uses or activities in the vicinity in accordance with the limitations
set forth in this paragraph. These office uses may occur in combination with or
independent of residential use. Such limited office uses may be approved on such
sites in residential community areas only where: a) the residential lot fronts directly on
a Major Roadway as designated on the Land Use Plan map (Frontage roads are not
eligible for consideration); b) the lot or site size does not exceed one acre; and ¢) the
residential area is not zoned, developed or designated on the Land Use Plan map for
Estate Density Residential, nor does subject frontage face such an Estate Density
area. Office use approvals, pursuant to this paragraph may only authorize: a)
conversion of an existing residence into an office; b) addition of an office use to an
existing residence; or, c¢) the construction of a new office building on lots which were
finally platted prior to March 25, 1991 in a size one acre or smaller. Additionally, such
office uses may be approved only if the scale and character of the prospective office
use are compatible with the surrounding residential neighborhood and if the site has
sufficient dimensions to permit adequate on-site parking and buffering of adjacent
residences from the office. Other factors that will be considered in determining
compatibility include, but are not limited to traffic, noise, lighting, shadows, access,
signage, landscaping, and hours of operation. Signage shall be restricted both in size,
style, and location to preclude a commercial appearance. Landscaping and buffering
of adjacent residences and rear properties will be required. Emphasis shall be placed
on retention of the general architectural style of the area, where the area is sound and
attractive. Development Orders authorizing the conversion of existing homes into
offices, the addition of offices to existing residences or the construction of new
buildings encompassing office uses pursuant to this paragraph may be approved only
where compatible and where the intensity and character of the new building including
gross floor area, lot coverage and height, will be consistent with the homes which exist
or which could be built on the immediately adjacent parcels.

(4) Policy LU-4C. Residential neighborhoods shall be protected from intrusion by uses
that would disrupt or degrade the health, safety, tranquility, character, and overall
welfare of the neighborhood by creating such impacts as excessive density, noise,
light, glare, odor, vibration, dust or traffic.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-3; duplex residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-3; apartment building Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua



Zully Zaldivar

208-083
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SOUTH: RU-3; office building Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

EAST: RU-5A; apartment building Low-medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua

WEST: RU-1; single-family residence  Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

The subject property is a corner lot located at 4200-4204 S.W. 15 Street in an area
characterized by single-family residences, offices and apartment buildings.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable*
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

*Subject to conditions.

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

In evaluating an application for a district boundary change, Section 33-311 provides that
the Board take into consideration, among other factors, the extent to which:

(1)

The development permitted by the application, if granted, conforms to the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan for Miami-Dade County, Florida; is
consistent with applicable area or neighborhood studies or plans, and would serve a
public benefit warranting the granting of the application at the time it is considered;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the environmental and natural resources of Miami-Dade
County, including consideration of the means and estimated cost necessary to
minimize the adverse impacts; the extent to which alternatives to alleviate adverse
impacts may have a substantial impact on the natural and human environment; and
whether any irreversible or irretrievable commitment of natural resources will occur as
a result of the proposed development;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, education or other necessary
public facilities which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for
construction;
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(5) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden or affect public transportation facilities, including mass transit, roads, streets
and highways which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction,
and if the development is or wili be accessible by public or private roads, streets or
highways.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations
and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use
variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land
use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will
be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the
community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot area, frontage and
depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the Board (following a public
hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a showing by the applicant that
the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the
spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial justice done; provided, that the
non-use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulation,
and that the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit the reasonable use of
the premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation
shall be granted under this subsection.

Section 33-311(A)(20) Alternative Site Development Option for Semi-professional
Office Buildings and Structures.

(f) An alternative lot area and frontage shall be approved upon demonstration of at
least one of the following:

(1) the proposed lot area and frontage shall permit the development or
redevelopment of a structure(s) on a lot, parcel or tract of land where such
structure(s) would not otherwise be permitted by the underlying district
regulations due to the size or configuration of the parcel proposed for alternative
development, provided that:

(A) the lot, parcel or tract is under lawful separate ownership from any
contiguous property; and

(B) the proposed alternative development will not result in the further
subdivision of land; and
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(2)

(C) the size and dimensions of the lot, parcel or tract are sufficient to provide all
setbacks required by the underlying district regulations; and

i. the area of the lot, parcel or tract is not less than: seventy-five percent
(75%) of the minimum lot area required by the underlying district
regulations; or eighty-five percent (85%) of the underlying district
regulations for an older subdivision of land caused by a conveyance or
device of record prior to August 2, 1938, or a platted unrevoked
subdivision recorded prior to August 2, 1938; and

(E) the proposed alternative development does not result in an obvious
departure from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

(F) the frontage dimension of the lot, parcel or tract is not less than: seventy-
five percent (75%) of the minimum frontage required by the applicable
district regulations; or eighty-five percent (85%) of the underlying district
regulations for older subdivisions of land caused by a conveyance or device
of record prior to August 2, 1938, or a platted unrevoked subdivision
recorded prior to August 2, 1938, except that the frontage dimension of a
flag-lot, parcel or tract shall be permitted to be reduced to the minimum
width necessary to allow vehicular access as determined by the County;
and

(G) the resultant frontage dimension of the lot, parcel or tract provides vehicular
ingress and egress to all resulting lots, parcels or tracts, including on-site
access to emergency equipment; or

the proposed alternative development results in landscaped open space,
community design, amenities or preservation of natural resources that enhances
the function or aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity in a manner not
otherwise achievable through application of the applicable district regulations,
provided that:

(A) the number of lots of the proposed alternative development does not
exceed that normally permitted by the lot area dimensions of the underlying
district regulations; and

(B) the size and dimensions of each lot, parcel or tract in the proposed
alternative development are sufficient to provide all setbacks required by
the underlying district regulations, or, if applicable, any prior zoning actions
for similar uses issued prior to the effective date of this ordinance (July 11,
2003); and

(C) the area of each lot, parcel or tract is not less than eighty percent (80%) of
the area required by the applicable district regulations; and

(D) the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, and
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(k)

0

(E) the resultant frontage of the lot, parcel or tract provides vehicular ingress
and egress to all resulting lots, parcels or tracts, including on-site access to
emergency equipment, or

(3) the proposed lot area and frontage is such that:

(A) the proposed alternative development will not result in the creation of more
than two (2) lots, parcels or tracts; and

(B) the size and dimensions of each lot, parcel or tract are sufficient to provide
all setbacks required by the applicable district regulations; and

(C) no lot area shall be less than the smaller of:

() ninety percent (90%) of the lot area required by the applicable district
regulations; or

(i) the average area of the developed lots, parcels or tracts in the
immediate vicinity within the same zoning district; and

(D) the proposed aiternative development wiil not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

(E) the resultant frontage provides vehicular ingress and egress to all resulting
lots, parcels or tracts, including on-site access to emergency equipment.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be approved
upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

(1) will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate
vicinity; or

(2) will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe automobile
movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or heightened risk of fire;
or

(3) will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and facilities
than the impact that would result from development of the same parcel pursuant
to the underlying district regulations; or

Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where
the amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to
mitigate the impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering
elements shall be to preserve and protect the economic viability of any enterprises
proposed within the approved development and the quality of life of residents and
business tenants of the immediate vicinity in a manner comparable to that ensured by
the underlying district regulations. Examples of such amenities include but are not
limited to: active or passive recreational facilities, landscaped open space over and
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above that normally required by the code, additional trees or landscaping, the inclusion
of residential use(s), convenient pedestrian connection(s) to adjacent residential
development(s), convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for transportation
services, sidewalks (including improvements, linkages, or additional width), bicycle
paths, buffer areas or berms, street furniture, undergrounding of utility lines, cohesive
wall signage, and decorative street lighting. In determining which amenities or
buffering elements are appropriate for a proposed commercial development, the
following shall be considered:

(A) the types of needs of the residents or business tenants of the immediate vicinity
and the needs of the occupants of the parcel proposed for development that
would likely be occasioned by the development, including but not limited to
recreational, open space, transportation, aesthetic amenities, and buffering from
adverse impacts; and

(B) the proportionality between the impacts on the residents, business tenants or
occupants of parcel(s) in the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering
required. For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots may warrant the
provision of additional landscape open space.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No comment

MDT No comment

Fire Rescue No objection

Police No objection

Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda.
ANALYSIS:

This application was deferred from the October 14, 2009 and November 10, 2009 meetings
to allow the applicant additional time to proffer a covenant. The applicant is requesting a
zone change from RU-3, Four Unit Apartment House District, to RU-5A, Semi-Professional
Office District. The Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master
Plan (CDMP) designates the subject property for Low Density Residential use on the Land
Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). The 0.204-
acre subject property is located at 4200-4204 S.W. 15 Street, a corner lot, where SW 15
Street intersects with SW 42 Avenue, which is designated as a major roadway on the LUP
map of the CDMP. Further, the subject property is at the eastern edge of a residential
district where it abuts RU-5A uses to the east, and RU-3 zoned properties to the north and
south. However, the property to the south, although zoned RU-3, presently houses an office
use, based on a previous approval for a use variance and the property to the north consists
of a 2-story apartment building. Though the proposed office development is located on a
smaller lot area than allowed by the zoning district being requested, resulting in request #2,
and for variances to the zoning regulations to allow a narrower driveway and landscaped
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strip (requests #3 and #4), staff is of the opinion that the scale and character of the
proposed one-story office building, designed to match the abutting residential development
to the west, will not have a negative visual impact on the surrounding properties nor will
there be a negative impact on traffic on the abutting roadways. However, staff notes that
the subject property consists of three platted lots and in order to preserve the integrity of the
site, the applicant has voluntarily proffered a covenant in lieu of unity of title limiting the
development of the site to the submitted site plans and preventing medical and dental uses
on the subject property. Staff therefore opines that the proposed office use is consistent
with the LUP map and the interpretative text of the CDMP and compatible with the
surrounding residential and office uses.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. However, the applicant will have to comply with all conditions as
set forth in their memorandum. The Public Works Department has no objections to this
application and indicates in their memorandum that the development meets traffic
concurrency because it lies within the urban infill area where traffic concurrency does not
apply. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) has no objections to this
application and their memorandum indicates that the estimated average travel response
time is 7:24 minutes.

The applicant seeks to change the zoning on the subject property from RU-3 to RU-5A.
Approval of this application will allow the applicant to provide semi-professional office
services for the community. Staff notes that the subject property abuts a property to the
south that was approved for a Use Variance to permit an appraisal office in the RU-3 zone
as would be permitted in the RU-5, Residential/Semi-Professional Office and Apartments
District, pursuant to Resolution #Z-14-91, in February 1991. Additionally, the properties
located to the east of the subject property across SW 42 Avenue are similarly zoned RU-5A.
The subject site, although smaller than required by the proposed zoning district regulations
is of adequate size to provide parking for the proposed office use and the parking has been
strategically located away from the single-family residences to the west, along the interior
side (south) property line abutting the office use to the south. Staff also notes that the
property fronts on SW 42 Avenue, which is a half section line road that provides access to a
main County east-west highway, SR 836, located approximately 2 miles to the north of the
subject property. As previously mentioned, the applicant has submitted a covenant
restricting the development of the site to the submitted plans. Staff supports the proposal
and opines that the design is in keeping with other office/residence conversions in the area.
Furthermore, this conversion of the single-family residence to office use will maintain the
scale, height and residential appearance of the area. Landscape architectural elements are
used to create a project that is compatible with its surroundings and visually impacts, in a
positive manner, the surrounding area. As such, staff recommends approval of the district
boundary change (request #1) from RU-3 to RU-5A, subject to the Board’'s acceptance of
the proffered covenant.

When requests #2 through #4 are analyzed under the Non-use Variance (NUV) Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of these requests would be
compatible with the surrounding area, would not be detrimental to the neighborhood, or
affect the appearance of the community. Further, staff opines that these requests are not
overly intrusive to the surrounding area. Request #2, to permit a parcel of land with a lot
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area of 8,5694.42 sq. ft. (10,000 sq. ft. required), is relatively minor in nature as the site is
only approximately 1,400 sqg. ft. under the minimum required for use under the RU-5A
zoning district regulations and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. Additionally,
staff notes that a zone change to RU-5A, with lot sizes of 5,181 sq. ft. and 7,500 sq. ft. was
granted on 2 separate parcels of land located to the east of the subject property, at 1501
SW 42 Avenue, and 1521-27 SW 42 Avenue, pursuant to Resolution #Z-90-83, in May
1983, and Resolution #Z-83-85, in April 1985, respectively. Request #3, to permit the 1-way
drive 12’ (14’ required) and request #4, to permit a 3' (7’ required) wide landscape buffer will
not negatively impact traffic on the abutting roadways, or have a negative visual impact on
the surrounding properties. Staff notes that the request #3 pertains to a small portion of the
driveway where it meets SW 42 Avenue at the eastern end of the property. The submitted
plans indicate that the remainder of the drives meets the zoning regulations and as such,
approval of the requested variance will not result in spillage of traffic onto the abutting
roadways. Further, staff opines that the reduced landscape buffer referred to in request #4
is on the northern side of the property, abutting one parking space. As such, staff opines
that the negative visual impact is minimal and not visually intrusive to the abutting property
to the north, or to vehicular or pedestrian traffic along SW 15 Street. However, among other
things, staff recommends as a condition of approval that there be no medical or dental office
use on the subject property. Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions of
requests #2 through #4 under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards.

When requests #2 through #4 are analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV)
Standard, Section 33-311 (A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that the requests are
due to an unnecessary hardship and that, should said requests not be granted, such denial
would not permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, since this property can be
utilized under the zoning regulations, staff is of the opinion that said requests cannot be
approved under the Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard (ANUV) and should be denied
without prejudice under same.

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) standards under Section 33-311(A)(20)
provide for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing
that the development requested is in compliance with the applicable Alternative Site
Development Option Standards as established. However, the applicant has not provided
staff with the documentation required for analysis under the ASDO Standards. As such,
request #2 cannot be approved under same and should be denied without prejudice under
Section 33-311(A)(14)(ASDO).

Accordingly, staff recommends approval of the zone change from RU-3 to RU-5A, (request
#1) subject to the Board’s acceptance of the proffered covenant, approval with conditions of
requests #2 through #4 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV), denial of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV), and denial without prejudice of request #2 under Section 33-
311(A)(20) (ASDO).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the zone change from RU-3 to RU-5A, (request #1) subject to the Board’s
acceptance of the proffered covenant, approval with conditions of requests #2 through #4
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV), denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-
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311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV)denial without prejudice of request #2 under Section 33-311(A)(20)
(ASDO).

J. CONDITIONS: Pertaining to requests #2 through #4 only:

1.

That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Use; said plan to include, but not limited to, location of
structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, and
other requirements.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Zaldivar Office,” as prepared by Oscar E. Matutes,
R.A., Architecture Interiors, dated stamped received 11/3/08 consisting of 2 sheets and
plans entitled “Proposed Zoning change for: Zaldivar,” as prepared by Marrero and
Associates, dated stamped received 5/22/09, consisting of 2 sheets for a total of 4
sheets.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4.  That the applicants submit to the Department of Planning and Zoning for its review and
approval a landscaping plan which indicates the type and size of plant material prior to
the issuance of a building permit and to be installed prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Use.

5. That the applicant obtain a Certificate of Use from the Department of Planning and
Zoning upon compliance with all terms and conditions, the same subject to
cancellation upon violation of any of the conditions.

6.  That no medical or dental office use be established on the subject property.

DATE INSPECTED: 05/29/08

DATE TYPED: 08/28/09

DATE REVISED: 08/31/09, 09/14/09, 09/24/09, 10/15/09, 12/22/09, 01/27/10
DATE FINALIZED: 01/27/10

MCL:NN:AA:CH

Marc C. LaFerrief AICP, Director aN-
Miami-Dade County Department of @p,
Planning and Zoning

K



MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum EXim

Date: July 13, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director g
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #Z2008000083-1° Revision
Zully Zaldivar
4200-4204 S.W. 15 Street
District Boundary Change from RU-3 to RU-5A and Request to Permit
Lot Area and Setback Requirements
(RU-3) (0.20 Acres)
08-54-41

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service

Public water can be made available to the subject property. Therefore, connection of the proposed
development to the public water supply system shall be required in accordance with the Code
requirements.

Existing public water facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed development order, if
approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to compliance with the conditions
required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Wastewater Disposal
Public sanitary sewers are not located within feasible distance for connection to the subject property;

consequently, any proposed development would have to be served by a septic tank and drainfield as a
means for the disposal of domestic liquid waste.

DERM would not object to the interim use of a septic tank and drainfield system provided that the site is
connected to the public water supply system and the proposed development meets the sewage loading
requirements of Section 24-43.1(4) of the Code. Based upon the available information the proposal
meets said requirements. Furthermore, since the request is for a non-residential land use, the property
owner has submitted a properly executed covenant running with the land in favor of Miami-Dade
County as required by Section 24-43.1(4)(a) of the Code, which provides that the only liquid waste, less
and except the exclusions contained therein, which shall be generated, disposed of, discharged or
stored on the property shall be domestic sewage discharged into a septic tank.
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, the applicant is advised that certain land uses such as medical offices
utilizing x-ray equipment and others that generate liquid waste other than domestic sewage, cannot be
permitted by DERM since it would violate the aforesaid Code Section and would also violate the
covenant. Approval of land uses that are not compatible with the usage of a septic tank and drainfield
system as a means for the disposal of the domestic liquid waste would require a variance from the
Environmental Quality Control Board (EQCB) from the aforesaid Code Section.

Stormwater Management
Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP, subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Wetlands
The subject properties do not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

Tree Removal Permit 2008-TREE-PER-00511 was issued to Zully Zaldivar on October 7, 2008 and is
scheduled to expire on October 7, 2009. TP 2008-TREE-PER-00511 requires the preservation of one
royal poinciana on the northeast corner and a one royal palm on the north border of the property. The
site plan submitted with this application entitled " Proposed Zoning Change for Zaldivar" sheet A-1 of 2,
dated April 14, 2009 (revised May 21, 2009) and prepared by Marrero and Associates depicts these
trees as existing. All approved tree removal/relocation, replanting and final inspection (a two weeks
notice is required prior to the final inspection) must be completed prior to the scheduled expiration date
of this permit to avoid violation of permit conditions. Please be advised that a new Miami-Dade County
Tree Removal Permit or an amendment to this permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of
any other tree on the subject property. Please contact this Program at 305-372-6574 for information
regarding tree permits.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

A
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This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

if you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

|7



PH# 22008000083
CZAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:ZULLY ZALDIVAR

This Department has no objections to this application.

Must provide One-Way Only and Do Not Enter signs at the driveways of
SW 15 Street and SW 42 Avenue respectively.

Additional improvements may be required at time of permitting.

This project meets traffic concurrency because it lies within the
urban infill area where traffic concurrency does not apply.

b

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
13-AUG-08

|8



REVISION 1

Date: 15.9UL09 Memorandum
To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning
From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
Subject: Z2008000083

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22008000083
located at  4200-4204 S.W. 15 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1404 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
“Office institutional
N/A square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:24 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 40 - West Miami - 975 SW 62 Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.



DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

ZULLY ZALDIVAR 4200-4204 SW 15 STREET, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22008000083

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

Folio #30-4108-028-0100

CMS# 200903011235 4 No open cases. No current violations.

History:

CMS# 200903009716 ; Foreclosure Registry case. Case closed as complied.

Folio # 30-4108-028-0110

CMS# 200903011236 ;NOV issued 12/09 for Overheight Hedge. Compliance due in 01/10.

History:

CMS# 200503004030 ¢, Complaint for MFU in 08/05. Not in violation.

CMS# 200903007994 ; Complaint for Setback encroachment. Not in violation.

29-DEC-09
REVISION 1

20



OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

Z
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Property Owner (if different from applicant) FLORIDA CONFERENCE ASSOCIATION OF SEVENTH

Is there an option to purchase [1 /lease [1 the property predicated on the approval of the zoning

B WESTCHESTER SPANISH 09-11-CZ10-1 (07-003)
SEVENTH DAY ADENTIST CHURCH Area 10/District 10
(Applicant) Hearing Date: 02/17/2010

DAY ADVENTISTS.

request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Year

1964

1974

1983

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Applicant Request Board
Ruth and Harold - Special Exception to permit a ZAB
Loewen church, Sunday school and

Variance of sign regulation.

Coral Park Baptist - Special Exception preschool BCC
Church development class for mentally

retarded children in church

facilities.
First Baptist Church of - Special Exception to permit ZAB
Coral Park Inc. expansion of a previously

approved church.

- Non-Use Variance of parking
regulations to permit 203 parking
spaces. '

- Special Exception of height
requirement to permit the
proposed 2 story sanctuary
building to be 55’ in height.

Decision

Approved
w/conds.

Approved
w/conds.

Approved
w/conds.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10
MOTION SLIP

APPLICANT’'S NAME: WESTCHESTER SPANISH SEVENTH DAY ADENTIST CHURCH #1

REPRESENTATIVE: Jerry Proctor and William Riley
HEARING NUMBER HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER
09-11-CZ10-1 (07-003) ‘November 10, 2009 CZAB10 09

REC: Approval with conditions of request #1; approval with conditions of requests #2 through
#5 under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions
and Covenants After Public Hearing); approval with conditions of requests #6 through #8
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

WITHDRAW: ] APPLICATION L1 itemsy.

DEFER: D INDEFINITELY TO: Feb 17, 2009 i W/LEAVE TO AMEND

ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT D ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

APPROVE: | | PERREQUEST || PER DEPARTMENT [ | PERD.IC.

D DENY: D WITH PREJUDICE D WITHOUT PREJUDICE

D WITH CONDITIONS

“ OTHER: At applicant’s request to address the Board’'s concerns with parking, to address the's
Board'’s request to add more landscaping, To address Public Works concerns regarding
95™ Street, and for the applicant to work with the neighbors. Any changes will be
at applicant’s expense.

TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT
COUNCILMAN George A. ALVAREZ X
COUNCILMAN M Jorge BARBONTIN X
VICE-CHAIRMAN Jose GARRIDO (C.A) X
COUNCILMAN ~ Carlos A. MANRIQUE - X
COUNCILMAN 'S :Rueben POL il X

~ CHAIRMAN ~ iJulio R. CACERES x
~ CHAIRM o HRREREER T

ExHiBITS: Bl YES [ | NO COUNTY ATTORNEY: DAVID HOPE




APPLICANT:

SECTION:

COMMISSION

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

Westchester Spanish Seventh PH: Z07-003 (09-11-CZ10-1)
Day Adventist Church

09-54-40 DATE: February 17, 2010
DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: B

A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1)

(2)

UNUSUAL USE to permit a day care center in conjunction with a previously
approved religious facility.

MODIFICATION of a plan approved pursuant to Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64 and
last modified by Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, both passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follow:

FROM: “Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department
entitled ‘Proposed Addition to “Primera Iglesia Bautista de Coral
Park,” as prepared by Cortinas, Aragon and Associates, Architects &
Planners, Inc., dated 8-5-83, revised 9-14-83.”

TO: “Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department Plannin%
and Zoning entitled ‘A DayCare Center for Westchester Spanish 7'
Day Adventist Church 9500 SW 16 Street, Miami, Florida,” as
prepared by Filer & Hammond Architects, Inc., dated stamped
received 4/10/09, Sheet ‘A-1’ last revised on 8/20/09, and consisting
of 5 sheets.

MODIFICATION of Condition #5 of Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, passed and
adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “5. That a landscaped 5' buffer strip be maintained along the north
and south property lines.”

TO: “5. That a landscaped 5’ buffer strip be maintained along the south
property line.”

MODIFICATION of Conditions #3 and #5 of Resolution No. #Z-371-74, passed
and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, reading as follows:

FROM: *“3. That the use be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of
12 students.”

TO: “3. That the use be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of
65 students.”

FROM: *“5. That the hours of operation shall be from 8:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.”
TO: “5. That the hours of operation shall be from 6:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.”



Westchester Spanish Seventh Day Adventist Church

Z07-003
Page 2

(5) DELETION of Conditions #7, #8 and #9 of Resolution No. Z-371-74, passed and
adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, reading as follows:

“7. That the number of classrooms in each grade will be 3.”
“8. That the number of students in each room will be limited to 4.”
“9. That the number of teachers for each room will be 1.”

The purpose of requests #2-#5 is to allow the applicant to submit new plans showing
a day care center, reconfiguration of the parking lot, increase in the number of
students and the hours of operation and to delete the restrictions limiting the number
of classrooms in each grade, number of students in each classroom and the number
of teachers in each room.

(6) Applicant is requesting to permit parking and drives within 25 of the official
rights-of-way.

(7) Applicant is requesting to permit a 4'4" (10’ required) spacing between
structures.

(8) Applicant is requesting to permit a building for public assemblage setback 24°2”
(25’ required) from the front (east) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
requests #2-#5 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification
Standards) or §33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions or Covenants
After Public Hearing) and approval of requests #6-#8 may be considered under §33-
311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of
Planning and Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicant seeks approval of an unusual use request to permit a daycare facility
in conjunction with a previously approved religious facility. In addition, the applicant
seeks to modify conditions of previous Resolutions in order to submit revised plans
illustrating the proposed daycare use and reconfiguration of the parking area, to
increase the number of students and to extend the hours of operation. Moreover, the
applicant seeks to delete conditions of a previous Resolution which restricted the
number of classrooms in each grade, number of students in each classroom, and the
number of teachers in each room. The applicant also seeks to permit parking and
drives within 25’ of the rights-of-way, to permit less spacing between structures than
that required by Code and to permit a proposed building of public assemblage
setback closer to the front (east) property line than permitted.

LOCATION: 9500 S.W. 16 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 2.04 Acres
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B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: In 1964, the subject property was granted approval of a
special exception to permit a church and Sunday school and a request to permit a 49 sq. ft.
sign in an RU (Residential) zone, pursuant to Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64. In 1974, the
subject property was granted approval of a special exception to permit a pre-school
development class for mentally disabled children in the church facility, pursuant to
Resolution #2-371-74. In 1983, the subject site was granted approval of a special exception
to permit the expansion of a previously approved church, a request to permit 203 parking
spaces (242 spaces required) and approval of a request to permit a proposed 2 story
sanctuary building to be 55’ in height (35" maximum permitted), pursuant to Resolution #4-
ZAB-417-83.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1. The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of
6.0 units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single
family housing, e.g., single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It
could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is -not exceeded.

2. Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically
depicted on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan Density
depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan as
provided in the section of this CDMP titled “Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use
Plan Map.” The limitation referenced in this paragraph pertain to existing zoning and
uses. All approval of new zoning must be consistent with the provisions of the specific
category in which the subject parcel exists, including the provisions for density averaging
and definition of gross density.

3. Other Land Uses Not Addressed

Certain uses are not authorized under any LUP map category, including many of the
uses listed as "unusual uses" in the zoning code. Uses not authorized in any LUP map
category may be requested and approved in any LUP category that authorizes uses
substantially similar to the requested use. Such approval may be granted only if the
requested use is consistent with the objectives and policies of this Plan, and provided
that the use would be compatible and would not have an unfavorable effect on the
surrounding area: by causing an undue burden on transportation facilities including
roadways and mass transit or other utilities and services including water, sewer,
drainage, fire, rescue, police and schools; by providing inadequate off-street parking,
service or loading areas; by maintaining operating hours, outdoor lighting or signage out
of character with the neighborhood; by creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or glare out of
character with the neighborhood; by posing a threat to the natural environment including
air, water and living resources; or where the character of the buildings, including height,
bulk, scale, floor area ratio or design would detrimentally impact the surrounding area.

4. Residential Communities
Also permitted in Residential Communities are neighborhood and community services
including schools, parks, houses of worship, day care centers, group housing facilities,
and utility facilities, only when consistent with other goals, objectives and policies of this
Plan and compatible with the neighborhood.
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5. Policy LU4A
When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall consider
such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff, access, traffic,
parking, height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours of operation,
buffering, and safety, as applicable.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1, Religious facility and pre-school Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: GU; FPL Substation Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review:

Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compeatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable*
Open Space: Acceptable*
Buffering: Acceptable*
Access: Acceptable*
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable*
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable*

*Subject to conditions.

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New Uses. The Board shall
hear an application for and grant or deny special exceptions; that is, those exceptions
permitted by regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and unusual
uses which by the regulations are only permitted upon approval after public hearing;
provided the applied for exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan approval,
in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an unfavorable
effect on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or result in
excessive noise or traffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including
water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or
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other such facilities which have been constructed or which are planned and budgeted for
construction, are accessible by private or public roads, streets or highways, tend to create a
fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or
concentration of people or population, when considering the necessity for and
reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in relation to the present and future
development of the area concerned and the compatibility of the applied for exception or use
with such area and its development.

33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any final
decision adopted by resolution; provided, that the appropriate Board finds after public
hearing that the modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals
Board, would not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other equally or
greater dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would not tend
to provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when
considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to
the present and future development of the area concerned.

Section 33-311(A)(17) Modification or Elimination of Conditions and Covenants After
Public Hearing. The Community Zoning Appeals Board shall approve applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any zoning
action, and to modify or eliminate any restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at
public hearing, upon demonstration at public hearing that the requirements of at least one of
the paragraphs under this section has been met. Upon demonstration that such
requirements have been met, an application may be approved as to a portion of the property
encumbered by the condition or the restrictive covenant where the condition or restrictive
covenant is capable of being applied separately and in full force as to the remaining portion
of the property that is not a part of the application, and both the application portion and the
remaining portion of the property will be in compliance with all other applicable requirements
of prior zoning actions and of this chapter.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations
and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use
variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land
use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will
be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the
community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning regulations the
Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a
showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where
owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in
unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial
justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use variance
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that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no non-use
variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this subsection.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda
H. ANALYSIS:

This item was deferred from the November 10, 2009, meeting to allow the applicant time to
meet with the neighbors. The 2.04-acre subject property is located within an established
residential area zoned RU-1 and characterized by single-family residences. An FPL
substation is located immediately to the east of the subject site. The subject property is
designated for Low Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per acre. However, the interpretative text of the CDMP
indicates that all existing lawful residential uses and zoning that are not specifically depicted
on the LUP map are deemed to be consistent with the CDMP, as indicated in the section
titled “Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map.” The religious facility use
located on this site was previously approved at a zoning hearing, as was the pre-school
development class, which staff opines is similar to the proposed day care center.
Therefore, staff opines that the existing church and the proposed day care center use are
consistent with this provision of the interpretative text of the COMP.

The Master Plan indicates that neighborhood and community services including schools,
parks, houses of worship, day care centers, group housing facilities, and utility facilities, are
permitted in Residential Communities only when consistent with the goals, objectives and
policies of the Master Plan and compatible with the neighborhood. Policy LU-4A indicates
that when evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall consider
such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff, access, traffic,
parking, height, bulk, scale or architectural elements, landscaping, hours of operation,
buffering, and safety, as applicable. The subject property is located in the southwest corner
of half-section line roads, SW 16 Street and SW 95 Avenue, approximately 300’ to the east
of section line road, SW 97 Avenue. Staff notes that the site fronts on half section line road,
SW 16 Street with a proposed ingress and egress drive. Additionally, the site also has
ingress and egress drives along SW 95 Avenue, where it abuts the FPL utility plant and at
the point where SW 95 Avenue narrows to allow one-way traffic only to the south. Further,
the submitted plans indicate that the proposed day care center located within the existing
church building is primarily located in the northeast quadrant of the 2.04 acre parcel, with
the playground area encircled by the L shaped building and the proposed church building to
be located within the northwest quadrant of the subject parcel, thereby orienting the majority
of the proposed activities on the subject parcel away from the abutting residential parcels.
As such, staff opines that the daycare center with additional classrooms, students and
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teachers, and the reconfigured parking lot for the proposed daycare facility are compatible
with the surrounding area and are therefore consistent with the Master Plan.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24
of the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department (PWD) has no
objections to this application except as noted herein. Specifically, their memorandum
indicates that the PWD has no objections to the request to permit parking and drives within
25 feet of the right-of-way (request #6) and further indicates that this application generates
an additional 63 PM daily peak hour vehicle trips. However, the traffic distribution of these
additional trips to the adjacent roadways does not exceed the acceptable level of service
(LOS) of the surrounding roadways which are operating at LOS “C" and “D” and the
memorandum indicates that this application meets traffic concurrency. The PWD also state
in their memorandum that the applicant is required to construct a sidewalk along SW 95
Avenue and that additional improvements may be required at the time of platting/permitting.
The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) has no objections to this application
and indicates in their memorandum that the estimated average travel response time is 3:24
minutes.

When analyzing request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(3), Standards For Special Exceptions,
Unusual Uses and New Uses, staff is of the opinion that the proposed day care center use
in conjunction with the previously approved religious facility would be compatible with the
surrounding area, including the existing residential communities that surround the subject
property. The request to permit the day care center to serve 65 children is not, in staff’s
opinion, overly intensive and will not generate excessive noise within the surrounding area.
Furthermore, in staff’'s opinion, the introduction of the day care center into this residential
area will not generate excessive traffic in the area. As previously mentioned, the Public
Works Department’'s memorandum indicates that the application meets traffic concurrency.
Additionally, the proposed use will not have an unfavorable impact on the water, sewer,
solid waste disposal, or other public services and will not have an unfavorable impact on the
environment as indicated by the memorandum submitted by the Department of
Environmental Resources Management (DERM). Furthermore, staff notes that the
submitted plans indicate adequate parking and stacking spaces for the religious facility and
the proposed day care center for drop-off and pick up of children, which staff opines, is more
than sufficient and will not result in the queuing of vehicles in the abutting right-of-way.
Therefore, staff opines that the traffic flow generated as a result of the proposed day care
use will be minimally intrusive to the adjacent residential areas and will not disrupt the
neighborhood by generating excessive noise or traffic. Additionally, staff is of the opinion
that the site is adequately sized to accommodate the proposed facility. According to the
submitted plans, the applicant is providing ample classroom area and outdoor recreational
playground space to properly accommodate the proposed 65 child enroliment. Said plans
also indicate the location of the playground area away from the abutting residences to the
south and west which reduces the likelihood of any negative aural impact on the
surrounding residential properties. Staff also notes that the applicant has provided
adequate buffering in the form of a continuous hedge along the rear (south) property line as
well as along the interior side (west) property line where the property abuts single-family
residences in order to reduce any negative visual impacts generated from the location of the
parking areas. Accordingly, staff recommends approval of request #1 under Section 33-
311(A)3).
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When requests #2 through #5 analyzed under the Generalized Modification Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(7), staff opines that the proposed modifications of Condition #5, of
Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, and Conditions #3 and #5 of Resolution #Z-371-4, along with
the deletion of Conditions #7 through #9 of said Resolution, would not generate excessive
noise or traffic, create any dangerous hazard, provoke excessive crowding of people, would
not tend to provoke a nuisance or be incompatible with the surrounding area. The proposed
modification and deletion of these conditions would allow the applicant to provide additional
services to the community by accommodating an additional 53 children in the previously
approved pre-school development class. As previously mentioned, the plans submitted by
the applicant, are sensitive to the surrounding community. The applicant has provided
adequate classroom space and playground area to accommodate the additional students.
The submitted plans also display great sensitivity in the siting of the playground area by the
applicant. The playground is located on the northwest portion of the property, more than
160" away from the south property line on that area of the property that abuts single-family
residences in an area. The playground area is also located to the north of the existing
church/day care building and to the east of the proposed sanctuary building, both of which
will mitigate any negative aural impacts from the playground on the aforementioned
residences to the south and RU-1 zoned properties located to the west. To further mitigate
the possibility of any negative visual and aural impact resulting from the proposed expansion
of the day care use and reconfiguration of the parking lot, the applicant has provided
abundant landscape buffering along the southern property lines in the form of an 11’ wide
landscape buffer consisting of a continuous hedge and a variety of trees. The applicant has
also provided a continuous hedge along the western property line within the landscape
buffer, which is a minimum of 5' wide. As such, staff opines that the aforementioned efforts
by the applicant to mitigate the impact of the proposed increase in the number of staff and
children and reconfiguration of the parking and drives are sufficient to maintain a reasonable
transition between the less intensive residential uses to the south and west. [n so doing,
staff opines that the applicant has designed the proposed development in keeping with the
intent of the zoning regulations and will not be contrary to the public interest. Based on all of
the aforementioned, staff is of the opinion that approval of requests #2 through #5 would be
compatible with the surrounding area. However, staff would condition approval of this
request that all conditions of Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64, Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, and
last modified by Resolution #Z-371-74, remain in place except as herein modified.
Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions of these requests under Section 33-
311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards).

The standards under Section 33-311(A)(17), Modification or Elimination of Conditions and
Covenants After Public Hearing, provide for the approval of a zoning application which
demonstrates at public hearing that the modification or elimination of conditions of a
previously approved resolution or restrictive covenant complies with one of the applicable
modification or elimination standards and does not contravene the enumerated public
interest standards as established. However, the applicant has not submitted documentation
to indicate which modification or elimination standards are applicable to this application
under said section. Due to the lack of information, staff is unable to analyze request #2
through request #5 under said standards, and as such, staff recommends that these
requests be denied without prejudice under same.
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When requests #6 through #8 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use
Variance (NUV) Standards, staff is of the opinion that the approval with conditions of these
requests maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land
use regulations and would be compatible with the surrounding area. Request #6, to permit
parking and drives within 25’ of the official rights-of-way, would not have an adverse effect
on the stability and appearance of the community. The applicant has provided an adequate
landscape buffer and trees along the eastern property line that staff opines will mitigate any
negative impact of the parking areas within 25’ of the right-of-way. Further, staff's research
of the surrounding area identified properties that were approved for similar requests. For
example, in September 1988, the property located at 8755 SW 16 Street was approved for a
similar request pursuant to Resolution #CZAB105798. Similarly, a property located
approximately .63 miles southeast of the subject property at 9101 SW 24 Street, was
approved for a similar variance, pursuant to Resolution #5-ZAB-284-95, in June 1995.

Additionally, staff opines that approval of requests #7 and #8 would not have a negative
visual impact on the surrounding area. Request #7, to permit reduced spacing between the
existing church/daycare building and the proposed sanctuary, is internal to the site and not
readily visible from the abutting properties. Further, staffs’ research of surrounding
properties with respect to request #8, identified a property at 8720 SW 20 Terrace that was
approved for a request to allow a 22’ setback from the side street property line where the
zoning regulations required a 25’ setback, pursuant to Resolution #5-ZAB-187-94, in May
1994. As such, staff opines that approval of the requested 24’ 2” setback (request #8) from
the front property line is minimal, less intensive, and will not be precedent setting.
Therefore, based on the aforementioned, staff recommends approval with conditions of
requests #6 through #8 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance Standards, Section
33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that requests #6 through #8 are due to
unnecessary hardship and that, should the requests not be granted, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, staff notes that the property can be
developed and utilized in accordance with the Zoning Code and with previous zoning
approvals. Therefore, the requests cannot be approved under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c), the
Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, and should be denied without prejudice
under same.

Accordingly, staff is of the opinion that the approval of the day care center, the modification
of the previously approved resolutions to allow the applicant to submit revised plans, is
compatible with the area and is consistent with the CDMP. Accordingly, staff
recommends approval with conditions of request #1, approval with conditions of requests #2
through #5 under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) and denial
without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of
Conditions and Covenants After Public Hearing); approval with conditions of requests #6
through #8, under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of request #1; approval with conditions of requests #2 through #5
under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions
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and Covenants After Public Hearing); approval with conditions of requests #6 through #8
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV)

J. CONDITIONS:

1.

That all the conditions of Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64, Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83 and
Resolution #Z-371-74, remain in full force and effect except as herein modified.

2. That the applicant obtain a new or revised Certificate of Use for the expansion of the day
care center, and promptly renew the same annually with, the Department of Planning
and Zoning upon compliance with all terms and conditions, the same subject to
cancellation upon violation of any of the conditions.

3. That the hedge along the rear (south) and along the side (east and west) property lines
be maintained at a height of 6.

4. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM).

5. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the Public
Works Department.

DATE INSPECTED: 10/30/07

DATE TYPED: 09/28/09

DATE REVISED: 09/29/09, 10/14/09, 10/26/09, 01/12/10
DATE FINALIZED: 01/12/10

MCL:NN:JV:CH

Marc C. CLaFerrier, AICP, Director &
Miami-Dade County Department of L
Planning and Zoning 4
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Memorandum Eu

Date: February 3, 2010

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director ’
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #Z2007000003-7" Revision
Westchester Spanish Seventh-Day Adventist Church
9500 S.W. 16 Street
UU to Permit a Day Care Facility; Mod. ot a Resolution to Permit a New
Site Plan; Request to Permit Parking
(RU-1) (2.04 Acres)
09-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management

All stormwater shall be retained on-site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiltration drainage
structures. Drainage plans shall provide for full on-site retention of the stormwater runoff of a 5-year/1-
day storm event. Pollution Control devices shall be required at all drainage inlet structures.
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Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP, subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined in Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

DERM has reviewed the landscape plan submitted with this zoning application, entitled "A New
Daycare Center Use for Existing Westchester Spanish 7th Day Adventist Church" dated June 1, 2005,
last revised August 9, 2009, and received by DERM January 6, 2010, Sheet L-2 and prepared by Filer
and Hammond Architects Inc. Please be advised that the approval of this application is for the unusual
use to permit the daycare facility within the existing structure and for additional parking spaces not for
the future sanctuary.

Section 24-49.2(ll) of the Code requires that specimen trees be preserved whenever reasonably
possible. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of
any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code. Said Tree
Removal Permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements prior to the
development of the future sanctuary. DERM's approval of the subject application is contingent upon
inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution approving this application.

The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information regarding tree permitting
procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Pollution Control

There is a contaminated site abutting the street along the eastern side of the property (approximately
within 50 feet tracked under Permit HWR-464/F-16645, FPL-Tropical Substation, 9450 S.W. 16 Street),
which received closure with conditions on November 9, 2005. This type of closure requires a covenant
running with the land (CFN 2005R1074326, Official Records Book Number 23867, pages 1344-1353,
recorded on October 12, 2005, at 12:57:08).

Be advised that solid waste sites were not identified within a 500 foot radius of the site.

Operating Permit . _
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the subject property may require
operating permits from DERM. The Permitting Section of DERM's Pollution Regulation and
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Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating
requirements.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez, at (305) 372-6764.

¥



REVISION 6

PH# 22007000003
CzAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: WESTCHESTER SPANISH SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH

This Department has no objections to this application.

This Department has no objections to the request to permit parking
within 25 feet of the right-of-way.

Applicant must construct sidewalk along SW 95 Avenue.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-
Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will be
accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

Additional improvements may be required at time of permitting/platting.

For further details and/or questions, contact Mr. Harvey L. Bernstein
at 305-375-1874, or via e-mail at hlb@miamidade.gov or Mr. Ricardo
Gavilan at 305-375-2030, or via e-mail at rlg@miamidade.gov.

This application does meet the traffic concurrency criteria for an
Initial Development Order. It will generate 53 PM daily peak hour
vehicle trips. The traffic distribution of these trips to the adjacent
roadways reveal that the addition of these new trips does not exceed
the acceptable level of service of the following roadways:

Sta.# LOS present LOS w/project
F-1074 SW 87 Ave. n/o SW 12 St. C C
9698 SW 97 Ave. s/o SW 8 St. D D
9699 SW 97 Ave. s/o SW 24 st. D D
9122 SW 24 St. w/o SR 826 D D
9126 SW 24 St. w/o SW 97 Ave. D D

The request herein, constitutes an Initial Development Order only, and
one or more traffic concurrency determinations will subsequently be
required before development will be permitted.

b

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
23-SEP-09

/b
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REVISION 8

Date: 29-JAN-10 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22007000003

Fire Prevention Unit:

This memo supersedes, MDGFR memorandum date stamped September 28, 2009.
APPROVAL
No objection to site plan date stamepd January 6, 2010.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22007000003
located at 9500 SW 16 ST, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1438 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~Office institutional
N/A square feet 8,208 square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: 5.50 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 3:24 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 47 - Westchester - 9361 Coral Way
Rescue, ALS Engine, Battalion.

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments

Current service impact calculated based on site plan date stamped January 6, 2010. Substantial changes to the plan will
require additional service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue

Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

ﬁO



DATE:  29-DEC-09
REVISION 4
BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

WESTCHESTER SPANISH 9500 SW 16 ST, MIAMI-DADE
SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CHURCH

APPLICANT ADDRESS
22007000003

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

Folio # 30-4009-000-0370

CMS#200903011242 ; No open cases. No current violations.

History:

CMS# 200003007894 ; Complaint for Light Poles Without Permit in 11/00. Case closed & referred
to Building Department.

CMS# 200103010223 ; Complaint for Kids playing basketball late at night and making heavy noise.
Case closed & referred to MDPD.

CMS# 200203000446 ;Duplicate Case. Case Closed.
CMS# 200203003439 ; Duplicate Case. Case Closed.

CMS# 200203007991 ¢ CVN issued in 09/02 for Sign in the right-of-way. CVN paid. Case closed as
complied.

CMS# 200503004713 ¢ Complaint for Junk Van/Unauthorized Use in 09/05. Not in Violation.

CMS# 200703007206 NOV issued in 07/07 for Commercial Vehicles. Case closed as complied.




OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:




% if 2 CORPORATION owns or !eases the 5ub}ect ﬂmper’cy, lst principal stockhiolders and parcent

owggd bf;g a{ac;h g;}a%e Wh;;{'a p_l;}qgiga! g{ﬂcers or stockholdsre consist of other corpamgmg?g? ?:ug?:;{
parinership(s) or simllar enfities, Turther aclosum shall be mazie to ident! tha tural '
' the ultimate ownership Interest]. : fy the natural persons having
%‘CGWORATM&NAME _E

Canferéﬁée,AS&ociatioh dffséventhﬁday adventists

AME AND ADDRESS, ~ i Percentage of Stock
Michael Cauley, President
Thomas L. Yerrill, Vice-President

&

Glenn Carter, Vice-President

Jose A. LeGrand; Sééxétary',

Wesley Quale, Assmstant Secretary

Tne Florlda conference ‘Asgociation of Seventh4aay Advﬁﬁ?fgfg“TS"H~F&orlds
'nonprofét organization. ‘None of the. fo&cers holﬁ a beneficial lntaxest
inabe COLROLa ion.
FTHUO AT mgor teaaes the subjegt grﬁg&fw ﬁst‘ the trust hen&ficiarfas anc{ e

rcsnt
interes held by sach, [Note: ‘Where eneficiaries are other than natural persons, further dis cicﬁsure ,shgf
- be made to tdsntify the natural persons having the uiﬂmate ownearship interast):

TRUST/ESTATE NAME:
NAME AND ADDRESS

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leasss the subject property, list the principals includ anerai a
’ [ ng fimt
partners. [Note: Where partner(s} consist of other parnership(s), smparaﬁan(r;% gtrust{a} or ;im§§?»

entitias, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural
intorests). fy ral persons having the ultimate ownership

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:___ - e
NAMEAND ADDRESS - '




If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE by a Carporation, Trust or Parinership, tist purchasers below
Including principat officers, stockhoiders, beneficlanies or partners. [Note: Where principal officers.
stockholders, . baneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or simiiar
entities, further disclosurs shall be made to Ideniify natural persons having uitimate ownership interests)].

NAME OF PURCHASER; R | | T

NAME, ADDRESS AN

- b g rpgom 2 . 4
- b R e lpennn s s Yo it 5 M
il b o DN ~ TR ey TR S 1% Y EE W MBI 1 1 i s iy A
o g (T g " 3 . s

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, tist all Individuals or offi

! sars, if
corporation, partnership or trust: if a

" NOTICE: Far ql}éngas of ownership or changes in purchase conitracts after the date of thesapplication,
but prior to the data of final public hearing, a supplsmental disclosure of Interest is requlred.

_The shove lse fu\t: disclosure of all v;‘:jﬁas af interest in this application to the best of my knowledge and berief.

A Signature: 2/ 2nd. % M b p ?{‘mg&w\'f )
Siaie of Floid " {Applicant) ‘ " )
County of OfangC £d B PP ’
*swum to and subscribed before ma this 4. dayof ALY IO F  ateaneis personally known o
me.or ,,Agg_s sjz{iirecly as idantifieation—

./{;4(’ 2.
St é Y
“ ( v {Notgpy Public)

'ﬁ( My ;ommisston expires %f?); f 206 ﬁ?

*Digclosure shall not be required of: 1) amy entity, the equity Interasts In which are regularly traded on an
established gecurition markst in the Unlted States or another country; or 2} penslon funds or pension trusts of more
than five thousand (5,000) ownership intersste; or 3) any entity whers ownership interests ere held in &
partnership, carporation or trust consisling of more than five thousand (5.000) separate Interssts, ineiuding afl
interests at every level of ownarship and whece no one (1) person or entity hotds more than a total of five per cerit
(5%) of the ownership interest In ihs partnarship, corporation or frust, Entities whose ownership Interests are held
fn & partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000} separate Intergsts, Including all
intsrests at avery lsvel of ownership, shall only be required to discloss those ownership Interest which sxceed five
{5) percant of the ownsrehip interést In the partnership, corporation or frust. '

2.4



PROPQOSED
FUTURE ENTRY
DRIVE

SW.

96th
294.06'

W

S 00°08'56"

T
Al

@Mp,sz W
DERTwD

o ENTRAHCE

A SANCTUARY
FOOT PRINT AT|FINAL BUED
oul

Ans-g

SANCTUARY

i 3 T : 5, %
FOR ZONING HEARING SEATING AREA ON THE 1stFL: 5,976

SEATING AREA ON THE 2nd FL: 1,318

“CONNECT WALKWAL.ROOETDF .. "~
‘ADJACENTEXISTING BUEDING' , -, ", *
ST RQOE -

138'-8°

38"

8.000+ 5Q. FT. GROUND FL., | torar seaming AREAS: 7294
1500 $Q. FT. BALCONY TOTAL PARKING SPACES: ke ] /
: PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 8,000 £
. Q. FT. SANCTUARY UNDER AN
4-2A8-83 / of
- - a g

- NEW OPEN WALKWAY & . _

BY SEPERATE PERMIT BEFORE HEARING

110,50’

s b

% NEW ENCLOSURE OF mx_mm._zn COVERED WALK ADDITION 745 SQ, FT.

75"

EXISTING COVERED WALKWAY

EXISTING
28591 STORY CHURCH /
DAYCARE BULD!,

T

0.0 A

L
1

. 148,50"
SIS
- - \LTO™ ING™TOR ~ 13
- e .mﬁ ] el | NN
- .. ' _
. X 10
LABEL IN FIELD
- A A\DAYCARE LOADING
6am.-7am
- .»EME «&S&.ﬁsﬂa
’ A nocsesmml s
53] 54 | 55 56 (B7] 58| 59 4
Tha s Mv 7 s 20 |21
i A
A ' # *IN
1 EX|ST: += X NE
i _ UAHT 44'41 slo 4441 E><n
P s
A . -
o6 | 67 .
62163164} 65 &8 24 125 l26 |27 {28 \Jae {30 In
5
EXIST. LIGHT POLE, REMOVE|AND - .
RELOCATE AS SHOWN FOR WHEN FUTURE . A s
35 136 |37 (38 139 ;40 45 46 (47
|
!
|
71|70 |69 EW ' WIDE LANDSCARING
: e T )| BRGNS RIRDE 1
S 89°59'02"E 01.82" ¢’ A & caw . nww
LOT COVERAGE AREAS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY ZAB AS FOLLOWS: A m _|—|m _U _l> Z
1. MODIFIED EXISTING CHURCH BUILDING: INCLUDING COVERED  9,792.44 SQ. FT.  + PARKING WiL L BE SCALE: 1/20
NORTH & WEST WALKWAYS BUT EXCLUDING ENCLOSURE OF N. TR D AN THIS .
OVERHANG A bROPERTY LINE AND ENLARGED SITE PLAN

A\ AND SANCTUARY |st FLOOR: 8.207.56 SQ. FT. + 1,500 SQ. FT. 2nd FL.

A AKS CACT ARIN WECT

ZONING LEGEND:



VAHITE SYMBOL

_
%. ¢ . _ SW. _16th ST —

] _,, e nﬂm -ON BLUE BACKCROUND
\ DRIVE i
17 HIG! BLACK LETTERS
; QN WHITE BACKGROUND
W ! iy THESE DRAWINGS AND
m i GRCUND SPECIFICATIONS NOTES ARE THE
H SOLE PROFESSIONAL PROPERTY
BOWEL . OF FILER AND HAMMOND
o ARCHITECTS, INC. AND ARE
w 2 A HEREGY COPYRIGHTED IN THER
V cone. gxn...n_‘n(v ZMMWE._OZ MAY BE
. - H COPIED OR LISED IN ANY
< R . ' // FASHION OR MANNER WITHOUT
- 33 . A vipe s ASPROVAL IN WRITTEN FORM BY
[ o DISABLED PARKING SIGN FADTED Bt STRT A PARTNER OF THIS FIRM,
Kt i? &
=1 *IF NOATH JOUND LANE IS
Wi ¢ /" xor consrRucTe
o)} = Ly A A . T
- SANCTUARY
? ror TR s o 1 TYPICAL HANDICAL SPACE m « 2
» 5 3,980 5Q. FT, LAOUND FL, —_— |y )
W 2 150 §G. FT. BALCONY 1 —N~UF
. nin
3 PREVIOUSLY APZROVET 8,000 & L 20
\ %] - S . ANOTES; A G IE
i 17 ALL PARKING FOR FUTURE SANCTUARY SHALL 8 ] M usH <
&K Dmabiaialiia: rANTROSTRE A\ COMPLANT WITH ALL ZONING REQUIREMZNTS AND a i [=]
Prilt T L et IR Il P wii o opwrry  BEGULATIONS AND SHALL MEET REQUIRED ZONING [T =
o % % T SEPERATE PERVT EEFORE KEARING. b ~ ' DIMENSIONS. bt 10 e m &
~Carle y - 3 7 TEACHIR PARKING SPACES ARE EXISTING iN CURRENT b
Lq % ik STANDARD SPACE STRIPING LaYouT & B R masenosn ¢ Lalgz
- = & P PREVIOUS FUTCRE PARUNG APPROVED 5Y DADE CCUNTY m 3 wg =
&g AN SO x UNDER ZONING 4-ZAB-417-83 WAS 203 PARKING SPACES, OF d D =
X : < ¥ WHICH 43.4% (O 87) WERE APPROVED AS CUMPACT SPACSS. <> <
s =
Y (04 A 4} NEW PARKING PEQUIREMENTS WILL. REDUCE THE REQUIRED =4O 3
el PARKING, TIFERE SiLL BE MO COMPACT PARKING SPACES
P = .
b 5) 4 5" LANDSCAPING BUFFER FOR FUTURE PARKING [l _LI._
& - 4 WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE £AST, WEST AND =&~
- i . _ SOUTH PROPERTY UNES CO=4— w
¥ TJ\? i Erud g
9 X N u.__.P».. 10 WEd 2z O
- . BoliRE A ExSZe
3 Gam.7em. I LEGAL OESCRIETION QO ~
3 . s OsCRTION gz
sl X THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTH u o
:ua\manzi_?cudﬁ HWD—_.—I._S
o s . NW 172 OF THE S 174 OF ; o
$3| 54l 551 58 [ 57| e —— @
s s (s o o b2 s N S, e 40 EAST, LESS o < m a2
. ? THE NORTH 3§' AND THE T ZI
- X = EAST 28" THERZOF FOR RIGHT =g €5 O
= R OF WAY. U<
H A “i 5o e-¢ 410" 220 - m
2 P i~ g
mw Ss}sieisies] e 26 127 28 \Js Ds0 I3 @2 s W ")
3 A 7 B3
v i a H Ay %
i EXISY. LEHT POLE. REMOY RSN g ng—zn .*.

RLLOCATE A5 SHOWN FOR Y]
!.4_8 s AT

41 44 5945

39 (40 431 a2 g
$89°59'02"E //ﬁ.mu_ & CLF (TYP)
4y
— A 5" LANDSCAPING

ZAB 2007 000003
DATE: 06-01-05
LIC#AA-C002179
LIC #FILER: 3144,
HAMMOND: 5159
COMM. NQ.: 0507

TITLE: NEW SITE

45 (96 At —.u
i

5 caw

DG -

LOT COVERAGE AREAS PREVIQUSLY APFEOVED 8Y ZAS AS FOLLDWS: o gl m _l—lm T _I>Z PLAN
1. SODIFIED BXISTING CHURCH BUILDING: INCLUSING COVERED  9,79244 SQ.5T. 3 e Lae SCALE: 1/20 SHEET: A1
NORTH & ‘WEST WALKWAYS SUT 1KG ENCLOSURE CF N, R s
OVERHANG
AR SANCTUARY 13t FLOOR: 8.207.56 50. FT * 1,500 5Q, FT. 20d °L B oT anowesr  ZONING LEGEND: DAYCARE LEGEND
IREVIOUSLY APPAOVED TOTAL: 15005 ST 1. PAOMERT LINES e CLASSROOW. - [£ GF STUGENTS [AGE OF STUDENTS| ¥ OF AGIATS
LOT COVERAGE AREAS UEING PRESENTID FGR THIS HEARING: HEICHT (7O RIDCE OF ROCF) e - e
1. EXIST. CHURCH BLDG. INCLUDIXG ENCLOSURE OF N. OVERHANG  9.792 5. FT. NET LAND AREA 825017, ]
A\ RODFED WEST WALKCWAY AKD 10T COVERAGE (EVERYTHING UNDER ROOR 19,000 \ A5 HD
AN SAKTTUARY: 5.208 50, FT. = T 1o 73S
TOTAL AREAS: 173 .
SETBACKS: SXISTNG SETEACKS-
SERTING AREAS OF FUTURE SANCTUARY: GG SHEET -3 700 DETAIC) e B SA¢ g
59.74
NG A 1318 o SIREETFSIE OO
LOT wis BE GRADED SO AS YO PREVENT 0RGCT
i A TTH-D OVERLAND DISCHARGE GF STORMWATER ONTO INTERIOR ST. SID¥
PRGPUSED PARKING PROVIDED: 73 SPACES ADSAGENT PROPERTY. AORLICANT WAL FROVDE  HEAR

CERTACATION PROR TD FINAL INSPECTION,

o Oo
09/10/09

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT.

BY




S.\W. 16th__ST

Trafflc Comments
Zoning Comments A&

i

T
MrIcwrroums _
() LS oF SR 1O PRIEET TR _
) JAPED SCEL CAEED DS MOAD THESE DRAWINGS AND
p R | SPECIFICATIONS NOTES ARE THE
£ pLwn . SOLE PROFESSIONAL PROPERTY
S T Iﬂ- _W ..... OF FILER AND HAMMOND
WU WA 13X OF S00T AL, 1O B ASE H W - ARCHITECTS, INC. AND ARE
“ﬂﬂ.nh-r!lt _ < w Z HEREBY COPYRIGHTED IN THEIR
L e R R ENTIRETY. NO PORTION MAY BE
nary L] ! COPIED OR USED IN ANY
MOLE
FASHION OR MANNER WITHOUT
HULCH 04 TOP OF ROOT BALL 1O WOT DOXED
BRSSO A o T PR ' _ m *IF NORTH BOUND LANAEPROVAL IN WRITTEN FORM BY
. | Ol ¥ NOT CONSTRUCTED A PARTNER OF THIS FIRM.
COMIOLS . BER (AP, 4° HL) 1O LD IR ) OV SE
PR @ ay PROPOSED PHASE Ml FUTURE
foi\n SANCTUARY

FOR ZONING HEARING

PLILEWL R0 e T o s g =

% 5 2w ot _W 1) 8,000 5Q. FT. GROUNO FL,
1. 1500 SQ. FT. BALCONY
| kg PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 8,000

DAL LA NLE WO CLOM A =N SQ_ FT. SANCTUARY UNDER

(PEEPAD S X FOR DEES). & 4.ZA8-83

DXSTIC ABOWE. o

PALM PLANTING DETAIL Eob gt NTS
LARGE TREE PLANTING DETAIL SIMILAR

N
Y i N

B

S S
.‘- 'l.

\
K

1. AL PLANTS MATIRAL SHAL B AL Mo | O
SCTTER 3 GRADC AND QUALITY.

2. THE SO0 WATIAKL TO B PLANTID SHALL &
ST. AUCUSTIAE FLORATIS

1. AMDEUM OF 10% OF THE REQUITED TRIES AMD.
O PALLS SiaLs B HATAR S7ECES

4 A MADIM OF 208 OF THE NATHE TETS
CaN IE SABAL PALWETTO, ICABAGE PALID,

5. A MIBOMUA OF 10X OF THE REOURID St
SHALL T ATV POOE.

AVE

Joun

STTE YO M PLID TO COUMTY FLOGG CATLRA ELVATION K V0. ; v 7 ‘ usTal 2Y *INSTALL 2
WEW RIGHT NEW ONE
RN OfLY WAY TRAFFIC

9500 SW 16 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

S VLB Dt
Ll b LLL

e WITH NEW PARKQIG STRIPES
— —n

A NEW DAYCARE CENTER USE FOR EXISTING
WESTCHESTER SPANISH 7th DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH

T T sicng- SIGNS

Filer & Hammond Architects, Inc.
7438-A S.W. 48 ST., MIAMI, FL. 33155 444-5714

A
(26) ADDITIONALPARKING SPACES,,_
FOR PROPOSED SANCTUARY °

HEARING #

ANT tostE T [HecHT T -

e T st - ZAB 2007 000003
v | 10| 2 IR ERE _” ] W_”ﬂam%mmww.mo_mvw

o 'l | R o | * s o b jeheea > A x ;i - g -

R WA ] D S = ; TR SO LIC.#FILER: 3144,

n ] s e | e [ D - RS- HAMMOND: 5159

. e N N A LANDSCAPE LEGEND - INFORMATION REQ'D COMM. NO.: 0507
R TO BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO PLAN NEW LANDSCAPE PLAN. (@) TITLE:  LANDSCAPE
" S aowGa | O W | T | T ) youwre DsTCT: %1 T LOT ALEX R1)D ST, 208 ACHES s

o [w 5 N I I oo o> mowes SHEET: L2

0 H) 2 FUCERAS oVt L

n % PAIS AMLOWED: WO, RIQUOL TAIES FROWOED / 13 306m ° °

w r ’ B MAGHUM LASM ARIA ($00) PEUMITTED DL mny
Tomnm | o Taees 5% Wm“& .
* ...nﬂnuu.ih:ﬁ.ﬂmﬁ.E% %Ui\ ® 3o\ g2y 2o = 8
300
:N-m

% PALLS PERKITYLD YO COUMT AS TYRLIT TRELS ON I MAS x 100 nA A

o | n € % NATVS ECOUIRID: 0, TAETS PROVIGED 303 s om e %&
rac |t o.s1aney woer s e =
bl LOCATED DIRICTLY BENLATH SOWLR UINES IKATOMUM AVIRACL SPACIMG 15' Q.CJ x; WA
01T WDCE FANTE ST CAOM TO 87 31O Toral wm| 70 £ ST TS LocaTo awIETLY 10 T -
S -

J N
i.a

50D : S AUGUSTIRE "FLORTAM" A vessaounn 1 0 - §idr simasee. T e o
S A Bk e s Tuaas s =0

WEED - FREE MULGH SHALL BEAPPLIED I A MINTWUM 2 LAYER £ 2OSIANSIG X 34« 75 OF NATIVE LS " n

OF UNDER AND AROURD ALL PLARTING AREAS PCATION PLVE hd

mm_u 11 2009

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT,

BY




MEGEIVE])

JUL 13 2009

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT,

BY

SYMBOL LEGEND

g EheroSnE oF

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, s il

\ ...................

3
i
i
'2'
ﬁ

Filer & Hammond Architects, Inc.

\\\\

EXISTING EAST ELEVATION - NO CHANGE /8

7438-A S.W. 48 ST., MIAMI, FL. 33155 444-5714
A NEW DAYCARE CENTER USE FOR EXISTING
WESTCHESTER SPANISH 7th DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH
9500 SW 16 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

HEARING #
ZAB 2007 000003

DATE: 06-01-0S

% 5:§
¥

HAMMOND: 5159
COMM. NO.: 0507
TITLE: AS BUILT/

ELEVATIONS
BUSTING SHEET:A-2

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ
WAK

@ NEWFLOORPLA GBI

SCALE 1/8° 1132



:ﬁ@ﬁaﬁﬁ:.
_._/m JUL 13 2009 57/,~

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT,

nay w<

i

|_
I

HEAVY DASHED LINE SHOWL
1129 50, FI. OF SEATING AREA

IR

T
e
e

PROPOSED FUTURE FRONT ELEVATION 1/8"

nrag

42" WAL WiTH GLASS
'WINDOW ASOVE

" rwe—y

38107
]

R B 2 2 2

EE
I[111]
Sk

B BEREB W W B | a2 | | WS T AN A _
B _ TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE AREAS OF 1 & 2nd FL:
M TOTAL AREA OF FIRST RLOOR 8,204 5Q FT,
. TOTAL SQ. FT. AREA OF BALCONY 1,500 $Q. FT.
PROPOSED FUTURE EAST / WEST ELEVATION 1/8" or ww _|ed | me  |ee| e vz
S 620"
Ckn
PROPOSED FUTURE NEW SANCTUARY 1/8" @ _wmmmum%
sl 07-06-09
— THSCORMNCSAND - e Filer & Hammond Architects, Inc. DATE 02.27.06
mm@wﬁﬂ%ﬁ% 7438-A S.\W. 48 ST., MIAML, FL. 33155 444-5714 LICHFILER: 3144,
0701 /00 Rt for Ttos oo Hﬁﬁ%o&ﬁ.ﬁ%_ﬁ% A NEW DAYCARE CENTER USE FOR EXISTING COMM. NO.; 0507
et e compoRUsDINANY WESTCHESTER SPANISH 7th DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH  {EARING # TITLE: SANCTUARY EL. PL.

053 e o Tt oo APFROVALIN WRITTEN FORM Y 9500 SW 16 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA ZAB 2007 000003 ey 45




20

p 4 5 ) ! I ST p— —
b e i U -
n I B S N e
T R S | SEEhba st A Tooom-- L e S T
\ “ “ ™ ™~ W /w(.!.\,\ “. M7I|.l)\ VAR

MIAMI-DADE

1

PP T it

o

T
| Wy
I “"i
2
! 1
1
.12
"\
iy

GEONATICS 07-003 01/05/07

/1 SUBJECT PROPERTY

L A4 2 T ) | SAV HAS6 MS
/ ,._ ﬂ M - ' ..—I ||||||||||||||||||| A 7 “
-_——— -J # ||||||||| ' m R m . 00

lllll

46}
SW15THST
47, [
LA A B
SW 16TH ST
07-003t 5
IR,
SWATTHST
REE

.......... bemmeod
..... N D e el
||||| ! poomm - T - |»||;||..11M ! o~ L m .
| i | SWO96THAVE) o e =y
..... b femmmee-d .__ TN N R WY ﬂ ! oo |
| ' " ! ) “/:{ﬁ\\ ;‘/.Iﬂ“. ,.. L _f||Plllm e |
Ay S b I C E Y e e B N A
..... 2 "_ RN ] SO
= R D R S
..... LT A AT A B | P |
- - RS TR NS ST S SN S M S S

IIIII i /Jillll-.lllllﬂ!lll\lll\ T
- by T T aAVHILE MS L g
11111 S i H - ! ' J ' ! ' i P
P T — ' | N ) | — ] ' 1 \ ! o
w | ' “lli ___ ilWl.ulP\\i . R T __.
Bl g T
IIIIII 1 -~ ~— “ N o ' 1 i !
M m il m m Mw 4 —/.!l| —_ |—I|Il|n‘|n IIIII S Y, _I |||||||||||||| -

; i S i 1D HLZ6 MS B}

“ ﬂ —_————— T e e e = = T \-'Ilu|\~1|l||l||l -7

I
|
A
G

F
i
)

]

{

)

)

)
I

|

|

1

1

{

!
.

1

t

1

]

1

)
T-___‘
KA
1

)

)

|
‘_
)

\

|

]

b

[

i

|

I

f
i
]

y

\

\

I

i

!

|

!

Section: 08 Township: 54 Range: 40

Process Number: 07-003
Applicant: WESTCHESTER SPANISH SEVENTH DAY

Zoning Board: C10

Section: 09 Township: 54 Range: 40
District Number: 10

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
HEARING MAP

Cadastral: KEELING

Scale: NTS
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C. CARLOS AND NILDA TORRENTS 07-11-CZ10-1 (06-360)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 10
Hearing Date: 02/17/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
NO HISTORY

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10
MOTION SLIP

APPLICANT'S NAME: CARLOS AND NILDA TORRENTS A
REPRESENTATIVE: Jorge Merlo

| HEARING NUMBER | HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER
~ 07-11-CZ10-1(06-360) | January 20, 2010 """'E'CZAB10 | a | 10 |

REC: Denial without prejudice.

[ ] witHorAW: [_] APPLICATION L] mems):
. DEFER: D INDEFINITELY .TO: February 17, 2010 |:| W/LEAVE TO AMEND
|:| DENY: |:| WITH PREJUDICE |:| WITHOUT PREJUDICE
D ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT |:| ACCEPT REVISED PLANS
|:| APPROVE: |:| PER REQUEST |:| PER DEPARTMENT |:| PER D.IL.C.
|:| WITH CONDITIONS
. OTHER: At applicant’s request. The applicant is waiting for the bank to sign the joinder
for the covenant.
TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT
- COUNCILMAN = George A. ALVAREZ B B Xl
. COUNCILMAN _  Jorge BARBONTIN X
o VICE VCHAIRMAN Jose GARRIDO (CA) ) X | o 7 |
L CQQNQILMAN s ‘CarlosA MANRIQUE x|
_ COUNCILMAN M Rueben POL Il X
CHAIRMAN m"?]Ju_Il_oR CACERES X
VOTE: 4 0
EXHIBITS: |:| YES . NO COUNTY ATTORNEY: JONI COFFY-ARMSTRONG

7



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10

MOTION SLIP

APPLICANT'S NAME: CARLOS AND NILDA TORRENTS E |
REPRESENTATIVE: Jose Merlo and Nilda Torrents |
HEARING NUMBER HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER |
07-11-CZ10-1 (06-360) |  December 18,2007 | CZAB10 T o7
REC: Denial without prejudice.
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APPLICANT: Carlos and Nilda Torrents

SECTION: 16-54-40

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

PH: Z06-360 (07-11-CZ10-1)

DATE: February 17, 2010

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEMNO.: C
A. INTRODUCTION
o REQUESTS:

(1) RU-1 to RU-5A

(2) Applicants are requesting to waive the zoning regulations requiring section line
rights-of-way to be 80’ in width; to permit 35’ of dedication (40’ required) for the east
half of SW 97 Avenue.

(3) Applicants are requesting to permit a lot area of 7,816.15 sq. ft. (10,000 sqg. ft.
required).

(4) Applicants are requesting to permit a building setback 11'6” (15’ required) from the
interior side (south) property line and setback 610" (15’ required) from the interior
side (north) property line.

(5) Applicants are requesting to permit a minimum 3'6” wide landscape buffer (7’
required) along the right-of-way.

(6) Applicants are requesting to permit two access ways within the 150’ wide lot frontage
(one 2-way drive or two 1-way drives permitted).

(7) Applicants are requesting to permit a 9'6” wide two-way drive (20’ required).

(8) Applicants are requesting to permit a minimum 2’ wide landscape buffer (5’ required)
and 3 buffer trees (6 trees required) between dissimilar land uses along the interior
side (south) property line and rear (east) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department entitled “Proposed
Renovation to Existing Residence,” as prepared by Jose R. Merlo, Architect, dated
stamped received 12/04/06, consisting of 4 pages and 1 page dated stamped received
6/5/07 for a total of 5 pages. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS: The applicants seek to change the zoning on the property
from RU-1, Single-Family Residential District, to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office
District, in order to provide semi-professional office services for the community on a
parcel of land with less lot area than that required for said uses. The applicants also
seek to waive the zoning regulations requiring section line rights-of-way to be 80’ in
width; to permit less landscape buffer than required along the right-of-way, to permit two
accessways within the 150’ wide lot frontage, to permit a two-way drive with less width

V)
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than required and to permit a smaller landscape buffer without the buffering elements
required between dissimilar land uses. Additionally, the applicants seek to permit the
proposed office structure setback closer to the interior side property lines than permitted.

LOCATION: 2631 SW 97 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 7,816.15 sq. ft.

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as
being within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use.

Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically
depicted on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan Density
depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan
as provided in the section of this CDMP titled “Concepts and Limitations of the Land
Use Plan Map.” The limitation referenced in this paragraph pertain to existing zoning
and uses. All approval of new zoning must be consistent with the provisions of the
specific category in which the subject parcel exists, including the provisions for
density averaging and definition of gross density.

Office uses smaller than five acres in size may be approved in areas designated as
Residential Communities where other office, business or industrial use(s) which are
not inconsistent with this plan already lawfully exist on the same block face.
However, where such an office, business, or industrial use exists only on a corner lot
of a subject block face or block end, approval of office use elsewhere on the block is
limited to the one block face or block end which is the more heavily trafficked side of
the referenced corner lot. Office uses may be approved on such sites only if
consistent with the objectives and policies of the CDMP and the use or zoning district
would not have an unfavorable effect on the surrounding area: by causing an undue
burden on transportation facilities including roadways and mass transit or other
utilities and services including water, sewer, drainage, fire, rescue, police and
schools; by providing inadequate off-street parking, service or loading areas; by
maintaining operating hours, outdoor lighting or signage out of character with the
neighborhood; by creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or glare out of character with the
neighborhood; by posing a threat to the natural environment including air, water and
living resources; or where the character of the buildings, including height, bulk, scale,
floor area ratio or design would be out of scale with the character of the neighboring
uses or would detrimentally impact the surrounding area. In applying this provision,
the maximum limits of an eligible residentially designated block face along which
office uses may be extended shall not extend beyond the first intersecting public or
private street, whether existing, platted or projected to be necessary to provide
access to other property, or beyond the first railroad right-of-way, utility transmission
easement or right-of-way exceeding 60 feet in width, canal, lake, public school,
church, park, golf course or major recreational facility.
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4,

In addition, office uses may be approved along the frontage of major roadways in
residential community areas where residences have become less desirable due to
inadequate setbacks from roadway traffic and noise, or due to a mixture of
nonresidential uses or activities in the vicinity in accordance with the limitations set
forth in this paragraph. These office uses may occur in combination with or
independent of residential use. Such limited office uses may be approved on such
sites in residential community areas only where: a) the residential lot fronts directly
on a Major Roadway as designated on the Land Use Plan map (Frontage roads are
not eligible for consideration); b) the lot or site size does not exceed one acre; and ¢)
the residential area is not zoned, developed or designated on the Land Use Plan
map for Estate Density Residential, nor does subject frontage face such an Estate
Density area. Office use approvals, pursuant to this paragraph may only authorize: a)
conversion of an existing residence into an office; b) addition of an office use to an
existing residence; or, ¢) the construction of a new office building on lots which were
finally platted prior to March 25, 1991 in a size one acre or smaller. Additionally, such
office uses may be approved only if the scale and character of the prospective office
use are compatible with the surrounding residential neighborhood and if the site has
sufficient dimensions to permit adequate on-site parking and buffering of adjacent
residences from the office. Other factors that will be considered in determining
compatibility include, but are not limited to traffic, noise, lighting, shadows, access,
signage, landscaping, and hours of operation. Signage shall be restricted both in
size, style, and location to preclude a commercial appearance. Landscaping and
buffering of adjacent residences and rear properties will be required. Emphasis shall
be placed on retention of the general architectural style of the area, where the area is
sound and attractive. Development Orders authorizing the conversion of existing
homes into offices, the addition of offices to existing residences or the construction of
new buildings encompassing office uses pursuant to this paragraph may be
approved only where compatible and where the intensity and character of the new
building including gross floor area, ot coverage and height, will be consistent with
the homes which exist or which could be built on the immediately adjacent parcels.

Policy LU-4C. Residential neighborhoods shall be protected from intrusion by uses
that would disrupt or degrade the health, safety, tranquility, character, and overall
welfare of the neighborhood by creating such impacts as excessive density, noise,
light, glare, odor, vibration, dust or traffic.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1; Single-family residence

Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
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Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; FPL (Linear Park) Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-5A; 1-story office plaza Office/Residential

The subject property is an interior lot located at 2631 SW 97 Avenue, in an area
characterized with single-family residences. The subject property is neighbored to the
north by an FPL transmission line easement, which is also developed as a linear park
and runs diagonally to the northeast. To the west, across SW 97 Avenue, is RU-5A
zoned property developed with offices.

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plans submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Unacceptable
Location of Buildings: Unacceptable
Compatibility: Unacceptable
Landscape Treatment: Unacceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Unacceptable
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Unacceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Unacceptable
Urban Design: Unacceptable

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

In evaluating an application for a district boundary change, Section 33-311 provides
that the Board take into consideration, among other factors, the extent to which:

(1) The development permitted by the application, if granted, conforms to the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan for Miami-Dade County, Florida; is
consistent with applicable area or neighborhood studies or plans, and would serve a
public benefit warranting the granting of the application at the time it is considered;

(2) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the environmental and natural resources of Miami-Dade
County, including consideration of the means and estimated cost necessary to
minimize the adverse impacts; the extent to which alternatives to alleviate adverse
impacts may have a substantial impact on the natural and human environment; and
whether any irreversible or irretrievable commitment of natural resources will occur
as a result of the proposed development;

(3) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida;
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(4) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, education or other necessary
public facilities which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for
construction;

(5) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden or affect public transportation facilities, including mass transit, roads, streets
and highways which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for
construction, and if the development is or will be accessible by public or private
roads, streets or highways.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that
the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and
would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the
land is required.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*®
Public Works Objects

Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to the conditions indicated in their memorandum.
ANALYSIS:

This item was deferred from the December 8, 2009 and January 20, 2010, meetings at
the applicant’'s request in order to proffer a Declaration of Restrictions which will
specifically list the proposed office uses on the subject property. However, at the time of
this writing staff has not received such Declaration of Restrictions. This item was also
deferred from the November 13, 2007, meeting date at the applicant’s request in order to
allow the applicants an opportunity to meet with staff and it was deferred from the
December 18, 2007 meeting to allow the applicant to meet with Florida Power and Light
regarding the possibility of parking under the FPL transmission lines (Linear Park)
located to the north of the subject property. However, as of this date the applicant has
not submitted any additional information to the Department of Planning and Zoning. The
subject property is an interior lot located at 2631 SW 97 Avenue, approximately 800’
south of SW 24 Street (Coral Way), in an area characterized by single-family homes.
The 0.179-acre subject site is currently improved with a one-story single-family
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residence. The applicants seek to change the zoning on the subject property from RU-
1, Single-Family Residential District, to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District (request
#1). RU-5A uses include, but are not limited to, office buildings for accountants,
architects, attorneys, dentists, medical doctors, notary publics, real estate, and travel
agencies, as well as banks without drive-in teller facilities. Plans submitted by the
applicants depict the subject site and the existing one-story single-family residence to be
retrofitted for the proposed office use. Additionally, the applicants seek to waive the
zoning regulations requiring section line rights-of-way to be 80’ in width; to permit 35’ of
dedication (40’ required) for the east half of SW 97 Avenue (request #2); to permit a lot
area of 7,816.15 sq. ft. (10,000 sq. ft. required) (request #3); to permit a building setback
116" (15’ required) from the interior side property line and setback 6'10” (15’ required)
from the interior side property line (request #4); to permit a minimum 3’6" wide
landscape buffer (7’ required) along the right-of-way (request #5); to permit two access
ways within the 150’ wide lot frontage (one 2-way drive or two 1-way drives permitted)
(request #6); to permit a 96" wide two-way drive (20 required) (request #7); and to
permit a minimum 2’ wide landscape buffer (5’ required) and 3 buffer trees (6 trees
required) between dissimilar land uses along the interior side property line and rear
property line (request #8.) Plans submitted by the applicants depict the subject site and
the existing one-story single-family residence to be retrofitted for the proposed office
use. The subject property is neighbored to the north by an FPL transmission line
easement, which was also approved for as a linear park, pursuant to Resolution No.
1017-75, and runs diagonally to the northeast. Beyond this, further to the north, is a
large commercial plaza at the southeast corner of the intersection of SW 24 Street and
SW 97 Avenue. The properties immediately to the northeast, east and south are all RU-
1 zoned parcels, established with single-family residences. To the west of the subject
property, across SW 97 Avenue, is a one-story office plaza on a 4.5-acre parcel of land,
approved in 1999 pursuant to Resolution No. CZAB10-60-99.

Plans submitted by the applicants reveal the planned retrofit of an 1,842 sq. ft one-story,
single-family residence into an office. The applicants propose an addition to be located
in the southeast portion of the residence that will effectively “square off” the structure
and provide an additional 277 sq. ft. of office space. The front yard of the site, once
configured with a half-circle driveway, will now be paved over to provide 4 parking
spaces, and access to the site is now provided by 2 driveways, one of which is a two-
way driveway located in the approximate center of the western property line which leads
directly into the front parking area and another one-way located along the southern
property line which leads into the rear (east) area of the site where 3 additional parking
spaces are proposed. A 6’ high masonry wall is proposed to be located along the east
and south property lines. Elevations illustrate some cosmetic work to be performed on
the fagade of the structure, whereupon the front of the structure is proposed with a
parapet, which increases the height of the structure from a 9’ high single-family
residence to a 16’ high office. Staff is not supportive of the plans for the proposed office
use.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter
24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. However, the applicant will have to comply with
all DERM requirements as indicated in their memorandum for this application. The
Public Works Department (PWD) objects to this application. Specifically, the Public
Works Department objects to the request to permit two access driveways within 150’ of
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lot frontage and to permit said 2-way drives to have less width than required (20 feet
minimum width.) Additionally, PWD requires that driveways offset a minimum of 5’ from
side lot property lines. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) has no
objections to this application.

Approval of the district boundary change will allow the applicants to provide semi-
professional office services for the community.  This area is designated for Low
Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan (CDMP). The CDMP provides that office uses may be
approved along the frontage of major roadways in residential community areas where
residences have become less desirable due to inadequate setbacks from roadway traffic
and noise, or due to a mixture of nonresidential uses or activities in the vicinity in
accordance with the limitations set forth in the CDMP. These office uses may occur in
combination with or independent of residential use. Such limited office uses may be
approved on such sites in residential community areas only where: a) the residential lot
fronts directly on a Major Roadway as designated on the Land Use Plan map; b) the lot
or site size does not exceed one acre; and c) the residential area is not zoned,
developed or designated on the Land Use Plan map for Estate Density Residential, nor
does the subject frontage face such an Estate Density area. The subject property meets
certain of the aforementioned criteria of the Master Plan including that the subject
property is located on a section-line-roadway (SW 97 Avenue) also designated as a
“major roadway” on the Land Use Plan map, the site is less than one acre in size, is not
zoned, developed or designated on the Land Use Plan map for Estate Density
Residential use, and the subject frontage does not face an Estate Density area.
However, the Master Plan also indicates that where other office, business or industrial
uses exist on the same block face, approval of similar requests may be granted.
Research reveals that there are no similar approvals on the block. The subject property
is surrounded by single-family residences to the south, east and northeast. Approval of
the rezoning from RU-1 to RU-5A on this interior lot east of SW 97 Avenue would
detrimentally impact the existing residential community, would set a negative precedent
for allowing semi-professional office uses to be interspersed randomly along major
roadways, would promote incompatible zoning and set a negative precedent for land use
and building intensification in an established residential area. Moreover, the proposed
rezoning to RU-5A would not be in keeping with Policy LU-4C of the CDMP that states
that residential neighborhoods shall be protected from intrusion by uses that would
disrupt or degrade the health, safety, tranquility and overall welfare of the neighborhood.
Based on the aforementioned, the proposed RU-5A rezoning is inconsistent with the
CDMP and, in staff’s opinion, incompatible with the area.

The applicant is seeking approval for a district boundary change from RU-1, Single-
Family Residential District, to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District, with the intention
of retrofitting the existing residence on the subject property into an office building. As
previously mentioned, staff concludes that the proposed development would be
inconsistent with the interpretative text of the CDMP and opines that it would be
incompatible with the neighboring residential area to the northeast, south and east of
the subject property. Staff acknowledges that the proposed office use will not have an
unfavorable impact on the water, sewer, solid waste disposal, or other public services
and will not have an unfavorable impact on the environment as indicated by the
memorandum submitted by DERM. Additionally, the approval of this application will not
have an unfavorable impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County. The proposed
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office use will occur on SW 97 Avenue but is neighbored by RU-1 zoned properties, a
single-family residence to the south and west, and an FPL transmission line area to the
north. As indicated in the submitted plans, a majority of the proposed parking is located
in the front (west) portion of the site, accessed from a section-line-roadway by two
driveways, which do not comply with the Zoning Code requirements. As proposed, the
design is insufficient in providing requirements needed for the proposed office use. The
width of the driveways could potentially cause traffic movement conflicts and might lead
to the queuing of vehicles along SW 97 Avenue. Further, the Public Works Department
objects to several of the requests based on the proposed configuration of the site. Staff
is of the opinion that approval of the requested zone change would set a precedent for
similar requests for semi-professional office uses southward along the eastern side of
SW 97 Avenue, and would deteriorate the established residential area found in the
vicinity. Therefore, staff opines that the proposed RU-5A zoning would be incompatible
with the adjoining RU-1 zoned properties and established residential neighborhood.

When requests #2 through #4 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use
Variance (NUV) Standards, staff is of the opinion that said requests do not maintain the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations and
as such, would be incompatible with the surrounding area. Approval of these requests
would allow the applicants to retrofit the existing one-story residence in order to
accommodate the proposed office uses. Further, the approval of request #2, would
allow the applicants to proceed with the development of the site with a 35’ of dedication
for the east half of SW 97 Avenue. The Public Works Department has no objections to
the request and indicates that the additional dedication is not required along this
segment of the section line roadway. The foregoing notwithstanding, staff opines that
request #2 is germane with request #1 and as such, it should be denied without
prejudice. Additionally, staff is of the opinion that the subject property is insufficiently
sized to accommodate the desired office usage as evidenced by request #3, to permit a
lot area of 7,816.15 sq. ft. (10,000 sq. ft. required). The RU-1 zoning district requires
lots to maintain a minimum of 7, 500 sq. ft., while the RU-5A zone requires 10,000 sq. ft.
A lot area of 10,000 sq. ft. is required to provide adequate space for the applicants to
accommodate the additional requirements demanded by the office use such as parking,
landscaping, setbacks, lot coverage, and floor area ratio. Staff opines that the size of
the lot is inadequate to accommodate an office use as further evidenced by the
additional companion requests #5 through #8. As previously mentioned, it is the intent
of the applicants to retrofit the existing single-family residence into a proposed office
structure. Plans submitted indicate that the applicants intend to construct a proposed
addition that will expand the size of the structure from a footprint of 1,842 sq. ft to 2,119
sq. ft. Also, request #4, to permit a building setback 11°6” (15’ required) from the interior
side (south) property line and setback 6’10” (15’ required) from the interior side (north)
property line, indicates that the site is not capable of complying with the RU-5A zoning
setback requirements. The existing setback distances comply with the RU-1 zoning
district requirements, but when the required distances under the RU-5A zoning district
are applied, the structure fails to meet both the north and south setback requirements.
Further, plans submitted by the applicants indicate substantial exterior work proposed by
the applicants, which, in staff's opinion, changes the residential quality of the structure to
a more professional, austere office aesthetic. Although this renovation is probably more
suitable for office uses, staff maintains that the approval would be an obvious departure
from the residential quality of the surrounding single-family homes. Also, since the
requests are an integral part of and germane to the plans submitted for the proposed
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office uses and request #1, which is not supported by staff, staff recommends denial
without prejudice of requests #2, #3 and #4 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When requests #5 and #8 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) staff is of the
opinion that these requests also do not maintain the basic intent and purpose of the
zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations and as such, would also be
incompatible with the surrounding area.  Approval of requests #5 and #8 would allow
the applicants to supply less than the required amounts of landscaping buffer along two
sides of the subject property. Request #5, to permit a minimum 3'6” wide landscape
buffer (7’ required) along the right-of-way, would allow the applicant to provide only half
of the required amount of a green landscaped strip along that portion of the site adjacent
to SW 97 Avenue. Staff is of the opinion that this reduction in required landscaping
would compromise the green aesthetic achieved by the “linear park” located to the north
of the subject property. Furthermore, staff notes that in the immediate vicinity to the
south of the subject property, primarily single-family residences front on this roadway
and as such, pedestrians walking along the sidewalk would be impacted by the lack of
required buffering, thereby becoming cognizant of the discordant use. Additionally, in
tandem with the reduced landscape buffer, the applicants have proposed 4 of the 7
required parking spaces to be located in the front of the property, which would create an
overall unattractive front yard to the west of the structure and therefore would negatively
affect the stability and appearance of the community. Furthermore, request #8, to permit
a minimum 2’ wide landscape buffer (5’ required) and 3 buffer trees (6 trees required)
between dissimilar land uses along the interior side (south) property line and rear (east)
property line, would also negatively impact adjoining properties, specifically, the abutting
residential property to the south and to the east. Staff notes that while attempting to
accommodate the proposed use and required parking, the applicants have reduced the
landscape buffering element requirement that serves as mitigation for the visual and
aural impact on the neighboring properties. Staff notes that the submitted plans reveal
that the parking area and the driveway are adjacent to the existing homes, which are two
of the program requirements for office use that would most greatly compromise the
enjoyment of the neighbors’ quality of life. Such uses would produce glare and light
spillage from headlights, automobile noises, and exhaust smell from the vehicles that
would be too proximate to the outdoor areas of the homes and insufficiently buffered
from same. Also, since the requests are an integral part of and germane to the plans
submitted for the proposed office uses and request #1, which is not supported by staff,
staff recommends denial without prejudice of requests #5 and #8 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When requests #6 and #7 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)b) staff is of the
opinion that these requests also do not maintain the basic intent and purpose of the
zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations and as such, would also be
incompatible with the surrounding area. Staff is not supportive of the configuration and
dimensions of the driveways as indicated in the submitted plans. Request #6, to permit
two access ways within the 150’ wide lot frontage where one 2-way drive or two 1-way
drives are permitted, would allow the applicants to proceed with a site plan that could
have detrimental traffic impacts on the area by creating unsafe vehicular flow to and
from the site and onto SW 97 Avenue. This, in staff’'s determination, is another indicator
that the subject site does not have sufficient lot area or lot frontage to be successfully
retrofitted from a residential use to an office use. Also request #7, to permit a 9'6” wide
two-way drive where 20’ is required, further indicates that even the internal configuration
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for on-site traffic flow would be compromised by the site dimensions restrictions. And
again, the Public Works Department objects to both of these requests. Additionally,
since these requests are an integral part of/and germane to request #1, staff
recommends that requests #6 and #7, based on the aforementioned, be denied without
prejudice under Section 33-311(A)}(4)(b) (NUV).

Based on all of the aforementioned, staff is of the opinion that the proposed RU-5A
rezoning would be incompatible with the surrounding area and notes that it is
inconsistent with the provisions found within the interpretative text of the CDMP for
allowing office uses on residentially designated land. As such, staff recommends denial
without prejudice of the zone change from RU-1 to RU-5A (request #1). Similarly, staff
recommends denial without prejudice of the RU-5A companion requests #2 through #8.

RECOMMENDATION: Denial without prejudice.

CONDITIONS: None.

DATE INSPECTED: 08/01/07
DATE TYPED: 09/20/07
DATE REVISED: 09/24/07; 10/11/07; 10/18/07; 12/11/07; 10/14/09; 11/23/09;

12/11/09; 12/18/09; 02/09/10

DATE FINALIZED: 02/09/10
MCL:GR:NN:TA

Marc C.{LaFerrier AAICP, Director IV
Miami-Dade County Department of Nm\
W

Planning and Zoning
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Memorandum B

Date: August 27, 2007

To: Subrata Basu, AlA, AICP, Interim Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director ’
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #Z2006000360-Revised
Carlos and Nilda Torrents
2631 S.W. 97" Avenue
District Boundary Change from RU-1 to RU-5A and Non-Use Variance of
Right-of-Way, Roadway, Lot Area, Setback and Parking Requirements
(RU-1) (0.18 Acres)
16-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal

Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,
connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required, in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards, subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted, if adequate
capacity in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage
to the system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted, in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management

All stormwater shall be retained on-site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiltration drainage
structures. Drainage plans shall provide for full on-site retention of the stormwater runoff of a 5-year/1-
day storm event.

Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.
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Carlos and Nilda Torrents
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Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP, subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant should be advised that, due to the nature of some land uses
permitted under the proposed zoning classification, operating permits from DERM may be required.
The Permitting Section of DERM's Pollution Regulation and Enforcement Division may be contacted at
(305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating requirements.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

According to the site plan submitted along with the zoning application, specimen-sized tree(s) (trunk
diameter 18 inches or greater) may be impacted. Section 24-49.2 of the Code requires preservation of
specimen trees whenever reasonably possible. Prior to the removal or relocation of any tree on-site,
which is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code, a Miami-Dade County
Tree Removal Permit, which meets the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code, is
required. Be advised that, pursuant to Section 24-49.2(ll)(1) of the Code, evaluation of permit
applications for the removal of specimen trees include, but is not limited to, factors such as size and
configuration of the property, as well as any proposed development, location of tree(s) relative to any
proposed development, and whether or not the tree(s) can be preserved under the proposed plan or
any alternate plan.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application, and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency, subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.
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This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

cc: Lynne Talleda, Zoning Evaluation - P&Z
Ron Connally, Zoning Hearings - P&Z
Franklin Gutierrez, Zoning Agenda Coordinator - P&Z



REVISION 2

PH# 72006000360
CzAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: CARLOS AND NILDA TORRENTS

This Department objects to this application.

This Department objects to the request to permit a two-way driveway to
have a width less than required. Two-way driveways must have a minimum
width of 20 feet.

This Department objects to the request to permit two access driveways
within 150 feet of lot frontage.

Driveway must offset a minimum of 5 feet from side lot property line.
Refer to Standard Detail R12.2 of the Public Works Manual of Miami-Dade
County.

This Department has no objections to the request to permit 35 feet of
dedication on the east half of SW 97 Avenue where 40 feet is required.

This application does meet the traffic concurrency criteria for an
Initial Development Order. It will generate 1 PM daily peak hour
vehicle trip. The traffic distribution of this trip to the adjacent
roadway reveals that the addition of this new trip does not exceed the
acceptable level of service of the following roadway:

Sta.# LOS present LOS w/project
9699 SW 97 Ave. s/o SW 24 St. D D

The request herein, constitutes an Initial Development Order only, and
one or more traffic concurrency determinations will subsequently be
required before development will be permitted.

Lo

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
09-0CT-09



REVISION 1

Date: 25-JUL-07 Memorandum

To: Subrata Basu, Interim Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22006000360

Fire Prevention Unit:

Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has no objection to Site plans date stamped June 5, 2007. Any changes to the
vehicular circulation must be resubmitted for review and approval.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22006000360
located at 2631 S.W. 97 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1483 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
2100 square feet N/A square feet
w institutional
LA square feet N/A square feet
Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: 0.45 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 5:12 minutes

Existing services:

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 47 - Westchester - 9361 Coral Way
Rescue, ALS Engine, Battalion

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Current senice impact calculated based on letter of intent date stamped June 5, 2007. Substantial changes to the letter of
intent will require additional senice impact analysis.




DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

CARLOS AND NILDA TORRENTS 2631 S.W. 97 AVENUE, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22006000360

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

CMS# 201003000928 -Enforcement history case. Not in violation.

Previous cases:
CMS# 20090300707 -NOV issued in 07/2009 for vehicle for sale. Case closed as complied.
CMS# 200903006966 -Enforcement history case. Not in violation.

CMS# 200903000286 -Enforcement history case. Not in violation.

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

29-JAN-10
REVISION 3
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1, BLOCK 4 OF SUBDIVISION "CORAL GARDENS", 3rd ADDITION
ACCORDING TO PLAT BOOK 6B, PAGE 16, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF MIMAI--DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

——— ECEIY
2631 SOUTHWEST 97th AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA DG - 360

JUN 05 2007

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION

MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT.

BY »

5-31-07

jose r. merlo, registered architect / license. no. AR 0012119

1L

to
Existing Residence
2531 SW STt Averne:

Proposed Renovation

Wi, Flockla

08-01-06
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Planting Specifications

NAMES ANO GRADES
PLANT SPECES AND SIZE QE CONFORM TO THOSE MDICATED ON THE DRAMWINGS. NOMEMCLATURE SHALL CUNFORM TO

ﬁq mzh._.nnﬁvmgnm 1S UNQUESTIONABLY AND QUTSTANDINGLY SUPERIOR IN FORM, KUMBER OF BRANCHES, COMPACTNESS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

ALL PLANTS SHALL HE FRESHLY DUG, SOUHQ, HEALTHY, WGOROUS, WELL BRANCHED AND FREE OF DISEASE AND INSECT EGCS

AND LARVAE AND SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE ROOT SYSTEMS. TREES FOR PLANTIRG ROWS SHALL BE UNIFORM IN SIZE AND SHAPE.

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, WHERE ANY REQUIREMENTS ARE OMITTED FROM THE
PLANT UST, THE PLANTS FURNISHED SHALL BE NORNAL FOR THE VARIETY. PLANTS SHALL BE PRUNED PRIDR TO DELIVERY

ONLY UPON THE APPROVAL OF THE LAMDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

1;3._30 SO FOR USE IN PREPARING BACKFILL FOR PLANT PITS SHALL ST ADDED

>._.>n>.-mg§._dnuan!mdzowﬁr
THIS SOIL MIX SHALL

OR NOXIOUS WEEDS. 1T SHALL NOT CONTAIN TOXIC SUBSTANCES WHICH MAY BE HARNFUL TO PLANT CROWTH.

COMMERCIAL FERTLIZER

TWO FERTILIZERS SHALL BE USED IN ALL TYPES OF PLANTINGS, EXCEPT PALMS. GRANULAR FERTIIZER SHALL BE UNIFORM M
COMPOSITION, DRY AND FREE FLOWNG. THIS FERTIUZER SHALL BE DEUVERED YO THE SITE IN THE ORIGINAL UNOPENED BAGS
FOLLOMNG REQUIREMENTS: €% NITROGEN,
IN 21 GRAM SIZE SHALL NEET THE FOLLOWING

:
R
38
2
;
;
a5
i
s
g
7
b
g
4
z
a
3
i
7

THE TWO aaﬁm WL BE APPLED AT THE FOLLOWING RATES:
1 GALLON: 1/4L8 OF 6-8-8 & 1 AGRFORM TABLET
3 GALLON: 1/3U8 OF 8—0—6 & 2 AGRIFORM TABLETS.
715 GAUON: 1/28 OF B-8-8 & 4 AGRIFORM TABLETS.
19-8" CAUPER: 2UBS OF 8—6-8 PER 1° CAUPER & 2 AGRIFORM TABLETS PER 1° OF CAUPER.
w AND LARGER: 3LBS OF B-8-8 PER 1° CAUPER & 2 AGRIFORM TABLETS PER 1" CAUPER.
FLORIDA EAST COAST PALM SPECIAL' WILL BE APPUED TO ALL PALMS AT INSTALLATION AT A RATE OF 1/2 LB PER INCH OF
TRUNK CALIPER UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED.

Euu SHALL NEET FLORIDA STATE PLANT B0ARD SPECIFICATION, ASSOLUTELY TRUE TO VARIETAL TYPE, AND FREE FROM WEEDS,
FUNGUS, INSECTS AND DISEASES OF ANY KMHOD.

MuLCH
NULCH MATERIAL SHALL BE 3° DEPTH OF NON--CYPRESS GRADE 'B' SHREDOED MULCH
MNOISTENED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION TO PREVENT WND DISPLACENENT.

SUBSTITUTIONS

NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF PLANT MATERIAL TYPES OR SIZES WL BE ALLOWED WTHOUT WRITIEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT AND TOWN OF DAVIE LANDSCAPE INSPECTOR. CONTANER GROWN MATERIAL WILL NOT BE ACCEFTED AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR
B&S (Baked ond Burlapped)

EQUIPWENT SCREEMING

AL QUTDOOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED BY AN APPROVED HEDGE 36 HT. INSTALLED 247 0.C.

MATERIAL UNLESS PREVIQUSLY APPROVED. ALTERNATE SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE INDICATED IN BID.

Miscellaneous Notes: _

THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT HAS REVMEWED SO CONDITIONS AND THE SOIL SHALL BE AMENDED AS
NECESSARY TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANT MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS. PRIOR TO A
LANDSCAPE INSPECTION BY THE TOWN OF DAVIE, THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL SUBMIT A LETTER TO
THE TOWN OF DAVIE STATING THAT HE HAS INSPECTED THE INSTALLATION OF THE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL
FOR COMFUANCE TO THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

QWNER MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MAIRTENANCE AGREEMENT TO THE TOWN LANDSCAPE

INSPECTOR, PRIOR TO REQUESTING A FINAL INSPECTION.

367 ht. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL UTIUTIES (POOL PUNPS, A/C UTIUTY BOXES ETT.)
SOD IS TO BE INSTALLED IN THE RIGHT-OF WAY AND TO THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT. (SWALE AREA)

LANDSCAPING LEGEND

2ONMG DISTRICT: RU-84 NET LOT AREA: »

OFEN &6PACE

A SGUARE FEET OF OPEN $PACE REQUIRED BY GHAPTER 33, A% INDICATED ON BiTE PLAN
NETLOT AREA = _ 120 BF.X __30 S __ 235 e

NO, PARKING SPACES o __ 1 X 0 8F. PER PANANG SPACE + __ 10

B, AN FEET OF PARKING LOT OFEN SPACE REQURED BY CHAFTER 184, AS NDICATED ON SiTE PLAN

-4

C. TOTAL BF. CF LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE REQUINED BY CHAPTER 33: A8 »

2024

4o

LAUN AREA CALCULATION

A__04 TOTAL BF. OF LANDSCAPE OPEN SACE REGUIRED BY CHAPTER 33

4

8, MM LAIN AREA (60D) PERMITTED » k) SX___ 2004 &F.s

(24

TREES

A NO. TREES REQURED PER NET LOT ACRE, LESS EXISTNG TREES MEETNG MINME{ REGUIREMENTS
'] TREES X NET LOT ACRES

B. % PALM ALLGUED: NO. TREES PROVIDED X 3%
% PAMS FERMITTED TO COUNT AS STREET TREES N L BANS X 3%

C. % NATIVE REQUIRED: NO. OF TREES PROVIDED X 30%

D. STREET TREES (MAXIMM AVERAGE $PACING CF 3 OC.

LINEAR FEET ALONG STREET /3

E. STREET TREES LOCATED DIRECTLY BENEATH POUER LNES
(MAXELM AVERAGE SPACING COF 25 OL) LINEAR FEET ALONG 6TREET /2%

F. TOTAL TMEES REGUIRED ADeEs __ 1 TOTAL TREES

SHRURS

A NO. TREES REQURED X B+ NO. CF SHRIBS ALLOLED

LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION IS 1O BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR, CERTIFIED B NO. SHRIB6 ALLQLED X 3%+ NO. CF RATVE 8RLBS REQURED ! *
ARBORIST, OR A CERTIFICATION THAT {S COMPARABLE.
. . IRRIGATION PLAN: IF REQUIRE BY CHAPTER 33
Irrigation Notes:
JRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED VA AN UNDERGROUND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM FITTED WITH A RAIN SENSOR AND
PROVING 100X COVERAGE
K
Moﬂ.ﬂﬁﬂ\nﬂeﬁlﬂﬁgﬂrug z5
Sg AT SZE EQUAL TO TWEE BALL DINETER
BY QUYS OR STAKES E EZ RENOVE CONTANERS FRO FLANT ARD STE.
08l =8 ROTBAL O BE 108 AGOVE PHISED GRAE. : RS, SO N PR SHPPRE 70 PRBVLT B0
TOP OF ROOTBALL 0% ADOME FESSHED GRADE = ¥ L LCL K NULGH 3 FRON ALL STENS f
0 it s 2o o | 825 o~ D B ST
o m oo (o S| £ N Eh a2
S A ¥ T AL T TS, a5z ! S — ] NG RALS H YUK PROTECT TRUNK WIH BURLAP.
@o-m-u— _._...m “ TOP OF ROOTBALL 0% ABOYE FINISHED GRADE.
BAGEILL WTH PLANTING SO FER SPEGFICATIONS. &1 AP ¥ DEEP/3 Ok MALCH FRI_ (NOW ~ CYPRESS)
—e Beny B s ) ST Pl e A
: £ DA FE-BIR STAE / TOP 3" BOLOW GRADE. e SOR WX PER PLANTNG SPECFICATONS
R TO ST N S el v cr . o TBAL TO ST O UNDISTURBED SOL.
q o OoTBAL ST =L Shrub / Groundcover Planting Detail
ree Planting Detail Paim Tree Planting Detail

FaY
Fay

] [ jose 1. mexlo, registered architect / license. no. AR 0012119 L
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D. GEORGE HURTADO 09-12-CZ10-3 (09-085)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 10
Hearing Date: 02/17/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase [ /lease [ the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No ™M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1958 Macson Homes, Inc. - Zone change from RU-1 & BCC Approved
RU-3 to RU-1 & RU-3 w/conds.
2005 George Hurtado - Use Variance to permit semi C-10 Approved
professional office uses in the w/conds.

RU-1 District. Frontage. Area
- Non-Use Variance Setbacks

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10

APPLICANT'S NAME:

GEORGE HURTADO

MOTION SLIP

C

REPRESENTATIVE: Vanessa

Hurtado and George Hurtado

HEARING NUMBER

' "0'9 12-CZ10-3 (09 085)

REC: Denial without prejudice.

HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER

~ January 20, 2010

CZAB10 {

!
i
i

U |

10

!
i
|

[ ] witHpraw: [_] APPLICATION

DEFER: D INDEFINITELY

DENY:

[ ] mems):

. TO: February 17, 2010 D W/LEAVE TO AMEND

l:] WITH PREJUDICE D WITHOUT PREJUDICE

ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT

APPROVE: D PER REQUEST

D ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

[ ] PER DEPARTMENT [ ] PERD.I.C.

L]
L]
L]
||

D WITH CONDITIONS

OTHER: There was motion for approval, and the motion ended in a tied vote. Tied votes are

automatically deferred to the next hearing.

TITLE WS NAME YES NO ABSENT

* COUNCILMAN George A ALVAREZ 1 ox |

' COUNCILMAN Jorge BARBONTIN | x

~ VICE-CHAIRMAN M Jose GARRIDO  (CA) X

~ COUNCILMAN S (CarlosA.MANRIQUE = X . |

~ COUNCILMAN  Rueben POL Ili T x T
~ CHARMAN JulioR.CACERES | | x

VOTE: 2 | 2 |

exHiBits: [ vEs [ vo

COUNTY ATTORNEY: JONI COFFY-ARMSTRONG




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10
MOTION SLIP

APPLICANT'S NAME: GEORGE HURTADO #3
REPRESENTATIVE: George Hurtado and Vanessa Santana
HEARING NUMBER HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER
 09-12-CZ10-3(09-85) . December8, 2009 N CZAB1O _____ 109

REC: Denial without prejudice.

WITHDRAW: [_| APPLICATION [ memes):
DEFER: L INDEFINITELY B8 r0. January 20,2010 [ wiLeave To avenD
DENY: [ ] witn presubice  [_] witHouT PRESUDICE

ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT D ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

APPROVE: || PER REQUEST [ ] PER DEPARTMENT [ ] PERD.IC.

l:l WITH CONDITIONS

m [ 00O B [

OTHER: Deferred due to a lack of time. There were three motions. The first motion was for a
deferral and that motioned failed for lack of a second. The second motion was for
approval and that motion failed 4 to 1. There was a third motion to reconsider the
application for further discussion and that motion passed 3 to 2, but there was no time
left in the hearing to discuss the application.

TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT
COUNCILMAN George A. ALVAREZ ; X
~ COUNCILMAN | |JorgeBARBONTIN | =
 VICECHAIRMAN ~ JoseGARRIDO  (CA) i
 COUNCILMAN . Carlos A. MANRIQUE )

 COUNCILMAN | Rueben POL Il Ty |
~  CHARMAN [Julio R. CACERES ]
o VOTE: |

extiBits: [ Jves INO  COUNTY ATTORNEY: BRIDGETT THORNTON




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANT: George Hurtado PH: Z09-85 (09-12-CZ10-3)
SECTION: 17-54-40 DATE: February 17, 2010
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: D

A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution #CZAB10-62-05, passed and adopted
by Community Zoning Appeals Board #10, reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance
with that submitted for the hearing entitled “Atlantic Appraisal Consultants”, as
prepared by Offerle-Lerner, AlA, consisting of 4 sheets dated October 28, 2004.

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitled “Bright Beginnings Learning Center’, as
prepared by Golaville K. Rao, Sheet SP-1, dated stamped received 9/22/09 and the
remaining sheets dated stamped received 6/29/09 for a total of 3 sheets.

The purpose of request #1 is to allow the applicant to submit a new site plan showing a
child care center in lieu of a previously approved office building.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a 2-way drive with a width of 9’ (20’ required).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of
Planning and Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS: This application will allow the modification of a condition
of a previously approved Resolution that will allow the applicant to submit a new site
plan indicating a proposed day care center in lieu of a previously approved office.
Additionally, the new plans depict a two-way driveway which does not meet the minimum
two-way driveway width.

o LOCATION: 3231 SW 107 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 75 x 105’

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In 2005, pursuant to Resolution CZAB10-62-05, the Community Zoning Appeals Board 10
approved with conditions, a use variance to allow all RU-5A uses in the RU-1 zoning district,
along with non-use variances of setbacks, lot area, driveway width, reduction of the right-of-way
for SW 107 Avenue, landscaping and wall requirements.



George Hurtado
Z09-085
Page 2

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being within
the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential densities
allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0 units per
gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family housing, e.g.,
single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It could include low-rise
apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of housing types provided
that the maximum gross density is -not exceeded.

Also permitted in residential Communities are neighborhood and community services
including schools, parks, houses of worship, day care centers, group housing facilities, and
utility facilities only when consistent with other goals, objectives and policies of this Plan and
compatible with the neighborhood. The character of the “neighborhood” reflects the intensity
and design of developments mix of land uses, and their relationship.

Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically depicted
on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan Density depicted. All
such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan as provided in the
section of this CDMP titled “Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map.” The
limitation referenced in this paragraph pertains to existing zoning and uses. All approval
of new zoning must be consistent with the provisions of the specific category in which the
subject parcel exists, including the provisions for density averaging and definition of gross
density.

Policy LU-4A: When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County
shall consider such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff, access,
traffic, parking, height, bulk, scale or architectural elements, landscaping, hour of operation,
buffering, and safety, as applicable.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1; office use Low Density Residential 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; office use Low Density Residential 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; office use Low Density Residential 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residences Low Density Residential 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; office use Low Medium Residential 6 to 13 dua

The subject property is a parcel of land located at 3231 SW 107 Avenue. The area where the
subject property lies is characterized by offices and single-family residences.



George Hurtado
Z09-085
Page 3

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review:

Scale/Utilization of Site:

Location of Buildings:

(plans submitted)

Unacceptable
Unacceptable

Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Unacceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Unacceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable
Energy Considerations: N/A

Roof Installations: N/A

Service Areas: N/A

Signage: N/A

Urban Design: N/A

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any final decision
adopted by resolution; provided, that the appropriate Board finds after public hearing that the
modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not
generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous
hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would not tend to provoke a nuisance,
or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when considering the necessity and
reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to the present and future
development of the area concerned.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No comment
MDTA No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection

Schools No comment
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ANALYSIS:

This item was deferred from the December 8, 2009 meeting due to lack of time and it was
deferred from the January 20, 2010 meeting due to a tie vote. The subject property is located at
3231 SW 107 Avenue in an established RU-1, Single-Family residential District developed with
single-family residences most of which have been converted to offices. The Land Use Plan
(LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates this site for
Low Density Residential use which allows neighborhood community services such as day
care centers. Additionally, as previously mentioned the subject property has been granted a
use variance to allow all RU-5A uses on the subject property which also include a day care
center. As such, the subject site contains an existing lawful non-residential use and since the
requests will not add additional residential units to the community, the day care center is
consistent with the Low Density Residential use designation on the LUP map of the CDMP and
is compatible with the surrounding area, which is characterized by semi-professional offices
and single-family residences.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to this
application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code
of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department has no objections to this application
with a number of restrictions including that staff assist patrons with access to the rear auto
stacking stall. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) has objections to the
reduced two-way driveway widths for this application. In addition the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department (MDFRD) has indicated that the average response travel time for this site is 6:36
minutes.

As previously mentioned the approval of request #1, will allow a modification of a previously
approved plan approved pursuant to Resolution #CZAB10-62-05. The submitted plans indicate
an existing 2,081.26 sq. ft. structure to be converted into a day care center. Additionally, the
plans indicate a proposed 1,599 sq. ft. playground area and four (4) parking spaces; two (2) of
which will be dedicated to the day care center staff and the other two (2) will be dedicated for
dropping off and picking up children. Although staff acknowledges that the applicant has jointly
worked with the Public Works Department staff in designing the parking configuration and traffic
flow within the site, staff is of the opinion that the functionality of the proposed circular driveway,
stacking space and handicapped space shown on the front of the property provide will not be
appropriate for dropping off, picking up and trying to park in the handicapped space
simultaneously. Staff is of the opinion that it will difficult for the person trying to park his vehicle
in the handicapped parking space while the stacking space in front of it is being utilized for
dropping off and picking up the children. Additionally, staff notes that the plans do not indicate
adequate buffering along the rear (east) property line where the proposed playground area will
be located which, in staff’s opinion, will create a negative aural impact to the existing residential
area to the rear of the subject property. Moreover, the applicant is seeking to allow a two-way
driveway with a maximum width of 9’ where a 20’ minimum driveway width is required (request
#2). The Public Works Department is recommending approval of the 9’ two-way driveway with
a condition that the day care center staff must assist patrons with access to the rear auto
stacking stall. Staff is of the opinion that due to the limited staffing of the day care center (2 staff
members), it would be difficult for only one (1) of the staff members to operate the day care
center while the other staff member is assisting patrons to walk from the stacking space located
on the rear of the property. Additionally, staff opines that the proposed 9’ two-way driveway will
be inadequate for two-way traffic and pedestrian access. Staff opines that such 9’ two-way
driveway is too narrow and could be a safety hazard for either staff or patrons visiting the site.
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As such, staff is of the opinion that the site is not adequately designed for the proposed day
care center facility.

RECOMMENDATION:

Denial without prejudice.

CONDITIONS: None

DATE INSPECTED: 10/23/09
DATE TYPED: 10/23/09
DATE REVISED: 10/27/09; 11/09/09; 12/10/09; 02/09/10

DATE FINALIZED: 02/09/10

MCL:GR:NN:CH:TA
Marc CLaFerrie/AICP, Director
Miami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning

Jv. @
V(l/
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Memorandum il

Date: October 1, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #Z2008000085-1% Revision
George Hurtado
3231 S.W. 107" Avenue
Modification to Previous Resolution to Submit a New Site Plan to Include
a Day Care Facility
(RU-1) (0.18 Acres)
54-40-18

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service :
Public water can be made available to the subject property. Therefore, connection of the proposed

development to the public water supply system shall be required in accordance with the Code
requirements.

Existing public water facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed development order, if
approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to compliance with the conditions
required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Wastewater Disposal
Public sanitary sewers are not located within feasible distance for connection to the subject property;

consequently, any proposed development would have to be served by a septic tank and drainfield as a
means for the disposal of domestic liquid waste.

DERM would not object to the interim use of a septic tank and drainfield system provided that the site is
connected to the public water supply system and the proposed development meets the sewage loading
requirements of Section 24-43.1(4) of the Code. Based upon the available information the proposal
meets said requirements. Furthermore, since the request is for a non-residential land use, the property
owner has submitted a properly executed covenant running with the land in favor of Miami-Dade
County as required by Section 24-43.1(4)(a) of the Code, which provides that the only liquid waste, less
and except the exclusions contained therein, which shall be generated, disposed of, discharged or
stored on the property shall be domestic sewage discharged into a septic tank.



C-10 #22008000085-Revised
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, the applicant is advised that certain land uses such as medical offices
utilizing x-ray equipment and others that generate liquid waste other than domestic sewage, cannot be
permitted by DERM since it would violate the aforesaid Code Section and would also violate the
covenant. Approval of land uses that are not compatible with the usage of a septic tank and drainfield
system as a means for the disposal of the domestic liquid waste would require a variance from the
Environmental Quality Control Board (EQCB) from the aforesaid Code Section.

Wetlands -
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted COMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cueliar at (305) 372-6764.



REVISION 2

PH# 220092000085
CZAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: GEORGE HURTADO

This Department objects to this application.

The required disabled parking stall may not be accessible via a one-
lane two-way driveway. Staff suggests proposing the disabled parking
stall in the front circular drive.

An additional parabolic mirror must be placed on a fence post along the
north property line directly across from the back tiled porch.

A hand rail must be placed along the north face of back tiled porch to
prevent direct pedestrian access onto the one lane two way drive.

Daycare staff must assist patrons with access to the rear auto stacking
stall.

For further details and/or questions, please contact Mr. Harvey L.
Bernstein at 305-375-1874, or via e-mail at hlb@miamidade.gov or Mr.
Ricardo Gavilan at 305-375-2030, or via e-mail at rlg@miamidade.gov.

Additional improvements may be required at time of permitting.

Landscaping and fences must comply with safe sight distance triangle
requirements set forth in Sec. 33-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Driveways to SW 107 Ave. must meet current F.D.0.T. access management
requirements; contact the district office at 305-470-5367 for driveway
and drainage permits.

This application does meet the traffic concurrency criteria for an
Initial Development Order. It will generate 13 PM daily peak hour
vehicle trips. The traffic distribution of these trips to the adjacent
roadways reveal that the addition of these new trips does not exceed
the acceptable level of service of the following roadways:

Sta.# LOS present LOS w/project
9126 Coral Way w/o SW 97 Ave. D D
9128 Coral Way w/o SW 107 Ave. E E
F-1091 SW 107 Ave. n/o SW 40 St. D D
F-72 SW 40 St. e/o HEFT C C

The request herein, constitutes an Initial Development Order only, and



one or more traffic concurrency determinations will subsequently be
required before development will be permitted.

b

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
05-FEB-10



Child Care Check List for
Day Nursery, Day Care Center, Kindergarten and Private School

School Name: Esmj'v\%' Bef’;mmnj (ew/\mj Ceter

School Address: _3231 S i07 Avenne Tax Folio#30- ¢ 17~ 030-037%

1. Is this an expansion to an existing school 0 Yes D/ No If yes, indicated the number of
students: and age and grade ranges originally approved:

2. Totalsize ofsite: 7S x_i05 = ;—E(’)Y +43,560sq. ft. = acres

3. Number of children or students requested: __13___ Ages: M"\CM}’ fo aqe S

4. Number of teachers: ____3_ Number of administrative & clerical personnel: ©

5. Number of classrooms: 3 Total square footage of classroom area: 933 jl‘& .

6. Total square footage of non-classrojoﬁrygarea (offices, bathrooms, kitchens, closets):

7. Amount of outdoor recreation/play area in square footage: 'l, 599 111

NOTE: Location requirement for outdoor recreation/play areas must conform to §33-151.18())

8. Number & type o:} vehicle(s) that will be used in conjunction with the operation of the facility:
Vila :

9. Number of parking spaces provided for staff, visitors and transportation vehicles: parking
spaces provided o parking spaces required by §33-124(L) __ S .

10. Indicate the number of auto stacking spaces: ol provided A required.
11. Proposed height for the structure(s): 1 See §33-151.18(g).

12. Size of identification sign: X = =9‘(¢’ sq. ft. See §33-151.18(c).
Signage will require a separate permit. Contact the Permit Section at (786) 315-2100.

13. Days and hours of operation: Hd-r\;la-.,f - _Fv ac\m! TJam — (@ am

14. Does the subject facility share the site with other facilities? __ Yes ﬁ No. (If yes, the
space which will be used solely for the school facility during the hours of operation must be
indicated on the plans, pursuant to §33-151.16).

15. If the school will incluge residential uses, do such uses meet the standards provided in §33-
151.17? O Yes No (If yes, describe the residential uses and indicate same on the
plans).
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PHYSICAL STANDARDS: OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE AND CLASSROOM SPACE
MUST BE CALCULATED IN TERMS OF THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CHILDREN IN
ATTENDANCE AT ANY ONE TIME.

The following information will determine the maximum number of children permitted at the
facility. WHEN GRADE LEVELS OVERELAP, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE SHALL BE USED.

CLASSROOM SPACE: Calculated by grade levels.
a. Day Nursery/Kindergarten, preschool and after-school care

35 sq. ft. x _\__C\__ (number of children) = _@_ sq. ft. of classroom area required.
b. Elementary Grades 1-6

30 sq. ft. x __/@'_ (number of children) = L sq. ft. of classroom area required.
¢. Junior High and Senior High Schools (Grades 7-12)

25 sq. ft. x_&__ (number of children) = _?’__ sq. ft. of classroom area required.

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CLASSROOM AREA REQUIRED: _(6 5 .
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF CLASSROOM AREA PROVIDED: _943 .

OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE:

a. Day nursery/kindergarten, preschool and after school care
45sq. f.x __\0__ (%ofchidren)= __ 450

b. Grades 1-6 500sq.ft. x ________(first 30 children) =
300sq.ft.x______(remaining children) =

c. Grades 7-12 800sq.ft. x _____ (first 30 children) =
300 sq. ft. x (next 300 children) =

150 sq. ft. x {remaining children) =

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE REQUIRED; SO
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE PROVEDED: [£9 q .

TREES: See §33-151.18(g), and the Planning Division (12" Floor) for additional requirements.
a. 28 trees are required per net acre. Trees required: 5 Trees provided: 7 .
b. Ten shrubs are required for each tree required. Shrubs requiredﬂ Shrubs provided ZQ_

c. Grass area for organized sports/play area in square feet: A S99 P o .

d. Lawn area in square feet (exclusive of organized sports/play ar¢

. ‘*L)% “ud
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School Address: 3331 sw {09 Ave Miamy Zip Code: _33 165 .

THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS COMPLETE AND IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.
)

Signed, sealed, executed and acknowledged: _,!o this (U~ day of __ May 29 at Miami-
Dade County, Florida. 7 7

| 6@1@(&6 |
WITNESSES: AN 0 \ﬁ\m Av{\a O . ng@&‘,

/ %d&g[(;.“} (%6’&&%—%&&‘7} ) @t‘selA R()DEZl‘C;;‘U £ .

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

| hereby certify that on this Hb dai of Hw{ , 2009 , before me personally
A , to me known to be the person described in

appeared an:g \ o
and who executed the foregoing instrument and he/she acknowledged to me the execution

thereof to be his/her freg act for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

MY COMMISSION E : {
n JUAN M, FUNOORA
J:‘"E é’"‘? MY COMMISSION #DD700619
%%

EXPIRES: AUG 29, 2011
Bonded through 15t State lnsurance

ZOMING HEARINGS SEQ
MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND 2005
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REVISION 1

Memorandum [E

Date: 14-JAN-10

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22009000085

Fire Prevention Unit:

APPROVAL
No objection to site plan date stamped December 18, 2009.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22009000085
located at 3231 SW 107 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1523 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~Office institutional
N/A square feet 1,685 square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: 1.13 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:24 minutes

Existing services
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 47 - Westchester - 9361 Coral Way
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments

Current service impact analysis based on plans date stamped December 18, 2009. Substantial changes to the plans will
require addtional service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

\



DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

GEORGE HURTADO 3231 SW 107 AVENUE, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22009000085

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

Hearing Number 09-85

CMS# 201003000929 -No open cases. No current violations.

Previous Cases:

CMS# 20070300544 ; NOV issued in 5/2007 for illegal boat storage. Case closed as complied.

CMS# 200903000678 -Enforcement history case in 6/2009. Not in violation.
CMS# 200903000287 ~Enforcement history case in 10/2009. Not in violation.

CMS# 200903000519 -NOV issued in 10/2009 for overgrowth.
Case closed as complied.

CMS# 200903010223 -Enforcement history case in 11/2009. Not in violation.

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

29-JAN-10
REVISION 3
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1. SUSANA RODRIGUEZ & 10-2-CZ10-1 (09-110)
HUGO JIMENEZ Area 10/District 11
(Applicant) Hearing Date: 02/17/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) SUSANA RODRIGUEZ /| H HUGO JIMENEZ.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

1990  Viaregio Corp. & Maria - Zone change from AU to BCC Approved
T. Velasco RU-1Z.

1996  Guillermo & Rolando - Zone change from AU to BCC Approved
Kuan, ET AL RU-1Z.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANT: Susana Rodriguez and Hugo Jimenez PH: Z09-110 (10-2-CZ10-1)
SECTION:  10-54-39 DATE: February 17, 2010

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 11 ITEM NO.: 1

A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUESTS:

(1) Applicants are requesting to permit a covered terrace and bath/storage room
addition to a zero lot line residence setback 5.09' (10’ required) from the
interior side (west) property line.

(2) Applicants are requesting to permit 12’ of visible passable openings (21’
required).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning entitled “New Covered Terrace for Hugo Jimenez & Susana
Rodriguez,” as prepared by Cesar M. Cano, consisting of 2 sheets, dated
stamped received 11/19/09. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o UMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicants are seeking approval to permit a proposed covered terrace and
bath/storage room addition to a zero lot line residence setback less than the
required distance from the interior side property line and to permit reduced visible
passable openings for the existing single-family residence.

o LOCATION:
14350 S.W. 11 Terrace, Miami-Dade County, Fiorida.

(o} SIZE: 6,706 sq. ft.

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family
housing, e.g., single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It could



Susana Rodriguez and Hugo Jimenez
Z09-110
Page 2

include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION
SUBJECT PROPERTY:
RU-1Z; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-1Z; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1Z; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1Z; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1Z; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

This property is located at 14350 S.W. 11 Terrace. The surrounding area is developed
with single-family residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A

Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variance Standard.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.
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NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDTA No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located at 14350 S.W. 11 Terrace in an established RU-1Z, Single
Family Zero Lot Line Residential Zoning District. The subject property is designated for
Low Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
dwelling units per gross acre. Since the request will not add additional dwelling units to
the property, the RU-1Z zoned single-family residence is consistent with the Low Density
Residential designation as shown in the LUP map of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) does not object to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department does not object to this
application. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also has no objections
to this application and has indicated that the average response travel time for this site is
5:26 minutes.

The applicants are requesting to permit a covered terrace and bath/storage room addition
to a zero lot line residence setback 5.09° (10’ required) from the interior side (west)
property line and to permit 12’ of visible passable openings (21’ required). Staff is of the
opinion that the approval of the requests would be compatible with the surrounding area,
would not negatively affect the stability and appearance of the community, and would not
be detrimental to the neighborhood. Staff notes that the proposed covered terrace and
bath/storage room addition, which has been architecturally designed in harmony with the
existing residence, will provide shelter to the applicants and their guests from the
environment while providing additional outdoors living space and recreational area.
However, staff recommends that the proposed covered terrace addition not be enclosed
except with approved insect screen material. Staff also notes that 12’ of visible passable
openings (21’ required) allows adequate external lighting and visibility to the outdoors and
is interior to the site and, in staff's opinion, does not have a negative visual impact on the
neighboring properties. Additionally, staff notes that the site plan and photographs
submitted by the applicants show an existing 6’ high concrete wall along the rear (south)
property line and along both the interior sides (east and west) property lines which, in
staff's opinion, will diminish any visual and aural impact generated by the proposed
covered terrace and bath/storage room addition. As such, staff recommends approval
with conditions of the requests under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b).

Accordingly, staff opines that this application is compatible with the surrounding
properties and consistent with the LUP map of the CDMP and, therefore, recommends
approval with conditions of the request under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b).
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RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

CONDITIONS:

1.

That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a
building permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be
limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls,
fences, landscaping, etc.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “New Covered Terrace for Hugo Jimenez &
Susana Rodriguez,” as prepared by Cesar M. Cano, consisting of 2 sheets, dated
stamped received 11/19/09. Except as may be specified by any zoning resolution
applicable to the subject property, any future additions on the property which
conform to Zoning Code requirements will not require further public hearing action.

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

That the covered terrace addition not be enclosed in any manner except for
approved insect protection material.

DATE INSPECTED: 09/15/09
DATE TYPED: 12/15/09
DATE REVISED: 12/16/09

DATE FINALIZED: 01/15/10
MCL:GR:NN:AA:JV

Marc ; LaFerrigfl AICP, Director j"]

Miami-Dade County Departmentof ¢
Planning and Zoning b
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Memorandum &t

Date: August 12, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10#22009000110
Susana Rodriguez and Hugo Jimenez
14350 SW. 11 Terrace
To Permit a Terrace Addition Setback Less than Required from Property
Lines
(RU-1Z) (0.15 Acres)
10-54-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Wellfield Protection

The subject property is located within the West Wellfield interim protection area. The West Wellfield is
located between S.W. 72™ Street and Coral Way along theoretical S.W. 172" Avenue. The Board of
County Commissioners approved a wellfield protection ordinance for this wellfield. This ordinance
provides for stringent wellfield protection measures that restrict development within the wellfield
protection area.

Since the subject request is for a residential zoning district a covenant prohibiting hazardous materials
is not required. However, all development shall comply with the requirements of Section 24-43 of the
Code.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal

Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,
connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order. -

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
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in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and freatment capacity.

Wetlands

The subject property is located within the East Bird Drive Basin, in an area that normally contains
wetlands. However, this property has already been included as part of a larger project, under Class 1V
Wetland Permit FW96-011. All Class IV Wetland Permit requirements for this property have been
completed under the previously issued permit. Therefore, DERM has no objection to the scheduling of
this zoning application.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

According to the site plan submitted with this zoning application, the proposal to permit a terrace
addition will not impact tree resources. Therefore, DERM has no objection to this zoning application,
however please be advised that a Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the
removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of
Chapter 24.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



Memorandum
Date: November 26, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director

Depeizi;rgﬁug of Planring and Zoning

From: l?istﬁcr(%*d‘”?f%’,""f”. -
Public Works Department

"

A

Subject: Zoning learing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could *bypags”™ the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitied by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.1.S., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

ces Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director

Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.L.8,, Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



30-JUL-09 Memorandum

Date:
To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning
From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
Subject: Z2009000110

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22009000110
located at 14350 S.W. 11 TERRACE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1385 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~Office institutional
_ NA__ square feet N/A square feet
Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 5:26 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 61 - Trail - 15155 SW 10 Street
ALS Engine, Squad

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.



DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

SUSANA RODRIGUEZ & HUGO 14350 S.W. 11 TERRACE, MIAMI-

JIMENEZ DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
APPLICANT ADDRESS

Z2009000110

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

NO CURRENT ZONING VIOLATIONS OBSERVED [200912006952]. PRIOR HISTORY
INSPECTION CONDUCTED ON 7/24/09, REVEALED NO ZONING VIOLATIONS FOUND
[200912003921]

SUSANA RODRIGUEZ AND HUGO JIMENEZ

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

24-DEC-09
REVISION 1

/O
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HEARING MAP

_ _ 09-110 i
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Applicant: SUSANA RODRIGUEZ & H HUGO JIMENEZ
Zoning Board: C10

SUBJECT PROPERTY
Commission District: 11

Drafter ID: JEFFER
Scale: NTS

. MIAMIDADE
""""" Zoning COUNTY :
SKETCH CREATED ON: 07/24/09

REVISION DATE

8Y

[3







MIAMI-DADE COUNTY Process Number
AERIAL YEAR 2009 09_1 1 0

Section: 10 Township: 54 Range: 39

Applicant: SUSANA RODRIGUEZ & H HUGO JIMENEZ
Zoning Board: C10

SUBJECT PROPERTY
Commission District: 11
Drafter ID: JEFFER
Scale: NTS
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